
Village of Lytton 
Council Meeting

Agenda - Wednesday October 13, 2021 at 7:00 pm 
Conducted via Zoom 

1 Call to Order 

2 Adoption of Agenda 
2.1 Agenda for the October 13, 2021 Regular Council Meeting 

2.2 Introduction of Late Items 

THAT Council adopt the agenda for the October 13, 2021 Regular Council 
meeting as presented/amended. 

3 Delegations 
3.1 Diana Tesic-Nagalingam, CPHI(C) Specialist Environmental Health Officer, 

Drinking Water Systems Program, Interior Health Authority 
p.#5

3.2 Jennifer Thoss regarding Homeowners Consultation Opportunities and 
more 

4 Public Comment 
Public are invited to comment on matters pertaining to the agenda, for up to two (2) 
minutes. 

5 Adoption of Minutes 
5.1 Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting 

THAT the minutes of the Regular Council Meeting held on Wednesday 
September 22, 2021, be adopted as presented/amended. 

p.#6

5.2 Minutes of the Special Council Meeting 

THAT the minutes of the Special Council Meeting held on Tuesday 
October 5, 2021, be adopted as presented/amended. 

p.#14 

6 Business Arising from the Minutes/Unfinished Business 
6.1 Business Arising from the Minutes 

6.2 Unfinished Business – None 
a) Rental Subsidies for Displaced Residents

THAT Staff be directed to implement as quickly as possible an option for 
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displaced residents to remain in their current rental units until their own home 
in Lytton is rebuilt, by providing rental subsidies, and a management firm to 
source potential rental units for other displaced residents, and pay the 
subsidies to the appropriate landlords. 

b) Fraser Basin Council Immediate Recovery Report (Report to
follow)

7 Staff Reports 
7.1 Chief Administrative Officer Curry 

a) Village of Lytton Alternative Site Location
b) Recovery Report

• Urban Systems Water Sampling

p.#16
p.#17

7.2 Chief Financial Officer 
a) DRAFT 2020 Audited Financial Statements p.#19

7.3 Corporate Officer 

7.4 Economic Development Officer – None 

7.5 Public Works 
a) Mundall Engineering Village Office Site Suitability Report (Report

to follow)
b) Mundall Engineering Interim Housing Site Suitability Report

(Report to follow)

7.6 Fire/Rescue 

8 Bylaws, Policies and Resolutions 
8.1 Permissive Tax Exemption Report 

Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw 
Village of Lytton Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 706, 2021 Being a 
Bylaw to define the areas exempted from taxation pursuant to Section 
224 of the Community Charter, for 1st, 2nd, and 3rd Reading. 

p.#47

p.#50

9 Correspondence 
9.1 Incoming Correspondence for Action 

a) September 27, 2021 email from the Canadian Healthy
Communities Initiative regarding approval of the Village of Lytton
4th Street Improvements Project funding application

p.#51

9.2 Correspondence List 
a) Incoming for Information

• 2021 10 06 email Community Futures press release
regarding Venture Connect Celebrates 10 years Helping
Businesses Stay Open in Rural BC

b) Outgoing Relevant to Council

p.#55

p.#57
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• 2021 10 07 Letter to the Lytton First Nation requesting
support for the writing of a joint letter to BC Hydro
requesting buried infrastructure

10 Reports from Mayor and Councillors 
10.1 Mayor Polderman 
10.2 Councillor Leitch 
10.3 Councillor Hay 
10.4 Councillor Graie 

11 Reports from Committees of Council and Commissions 
11.1 Leadership and Policy for Recovery Select Committee 

a) September 27, 2021 Special Meeting
b) October 1, 2021 Special Meeting

12 New Business 
12.1 CUPE Local 900 – Message of Support 

September 28, 2021 letter from Harry Nott, Regional Representative, 
CUPE Local 900 

p.#58

12.2 Gathering Lytton Community Residents Support Proposal 
September 26, 2021 Proposal to Health Emergency Management BC and 
Fraser Basin Council from Yolanda Hall, MSW, RCSW 

p.#59

12.3 Early Endorsement of TELUS Rebuilding Plans 
John Cimino, TELUS regarding ensuring that necessary infrastructure is in 
place to re-establish phone, television and internet services in a timely 
manner. 

p.#77

12.4 Memorandum of Understanding for Solar Earth p.#81

12.5 Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund (DMAF) Grant Application 

THAT the Village of Lytton apply to the Disaster Mitigation and Adaptation Fund 
(DMAF) for up to $200 million to protect against future wildfires by rebuilding the 
community using fire resistant building materials, and drought tolerant plants and 
tree species, with the project to include: 
• A Geothermal District Energy System Village grid;
• Photovoltaic sidewalk and parking lot panels to reduce “heat island” heat

absorption and reuse the power generated for municipal, business and
residential needs;

• Supportive green energy technologies in homes and buildings; and
• Net Zero/Net Zero-ready homes and business buildings to protect residents

against rising energy costs.

12.6 Zoning for the Mill Site 

13 Calendar of Events/Outstanding Items List 
a) October 27, 2012 Leadership and Policy for Recovery Select Committee

Meeting
b) October 27, 2021 Regular Council Meeting
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14 Closed Meeting 

THAT Council close the meeting to the public to discuss one matter related to Community Charter 
Section 90(1)(i) legal. 

15 Adjournment 
15.1 Adjournment of the October 13, 2021 Regular Council Meeting 

THAT the October 13, 2021 Regular Council Meeting be adjourned . 
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October 05, 2021 

Anne Yanciw, Community Recovery Manager 

Symone Curry, Chief Administrative Officer 
Village of Lytton 
Box 100, 380 Main St.  
Lytton, BC, B0K 1Z0 

Re: Assessment of wildfire damage for Village of Lytton Community Water Supply 
System (Permit #0660236) 

This letter is in support of the Village of Lytton’s funding request for an assessment of the 

damage that occurred to the Village of Lytton Water Supply System during the Lytton Creek 
Fire on June 30, 2021.  

An immediate and thorough assessment is needed of the potability of the drinking water 
supply. The damage to the water system infrastructure resulted in system wide loss of 

pressure. Temporary adjustments were made to bring the water supply back on line to 
support fire fighting. The loss of pressure and damaged water distribution and service lines 
can introduce chemical and biological contamination into the water system. Some 
contaminants can adhere to water system components and cannot be easily flushed-out. The 
nature and extent of damage to water system infrastructure may not be clearly visible, yet 
may introduce contamination over time. An assessment of the water system infrastructure and 

the level of contamination from the wildfire is required before the Do Not Consume advisory 
can be rescinded. 

Assessing the damage from an interface wildfire and its resulting effects on the water quality 
is beyond the typical scope of expertise for a community water supplier. An appropriately 

qualified professional engineer needs to be engaged to complete this work. Recent research 
from fires in the U.S. has raised concerns about effects of wildfires on water system 

infrastructure. Typical remediation practices may exacerbate the problem and insufficient 
monitoring may obscure the nature and extent of contamination. There is little guidance for 
water suppliers to complete post-wildfire assessments, and new research needs to be 
accounted for in undertaking a thorough assessment and developing a remediation plan.  

If you have any questions please call me directly at 250-320-0501. 

Sincerely, 

Diana Tesic-Nagalingam, CPHI(C)  
Specialist Environmental Health Officer 

Cc: Tim McLeod, Re-entry coordinator, Emergency Management BC 
J. Ivor Norlin, Manager, Drinking Water Systems program, IHA
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Village of Lytton 
Council Meeting

DRAFT Minutes - Wednesday September 22, 2021 at 7:00 pm 
Conducted via Zoom 

Council Present: Mayor Polderman, Councillor Hay, Councillor Leitch
Councillor Graie (joined at 7:04 pm) 

Staff Present: CAO Curry, Community Recovery Manager Yanciw, CAO Advisor Wiedeman, Council 
Liaison Matussi 

Regrets: 

1 Call to Order 
Mayor Polderman called the September 22, 2021 Regular Council meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 

2 Adoption of Agenda 
2.1 Agenda for the September 22, 2021 regular Council Meeting 

21-152

2.2 Introduction of Late Items 

12.2 September 22, 2021 Request for Village of Lytton support of 2022 
2 Rivers Remix Festival 

12.3 BC Hydro Underground Lines 

Moved by Councillor Hay, seconded by Councillor Leitch, THAT Council 
adopt the agenda for the September 22, 2021 regular Council meeting as 
amended. CARRIED 

3 Delegations 
3.1 Mike Simpson, Fraser Basin Council 
Re:  Fraser Basin Council Introduction 

Mike Simpson, Director of Interior Region Programs with Fraser Basin 
Council (FBC) gave a presentation to Council with the following highlights: 

Introduction 
• FBC is a Not-for-Profit organization with a mandate to advance

sustainability in BC with a focus on the Fraser Basin.
• FBC has a broad and inclusive Board of 38 Directors with

representatives from all four (4) levels of government.
• FBC’s involvement has been funded by Emergency Management

BC (EMBC).
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Role 
• To assist the Village staff and EMBC with developing a short-term 

recovery plan based on community needs, and 
• To assist with the Treasury Board Submission and funding request. 

 
Approach 

• FBC will use a transparent and open collaborative community 
recovery planning process involving the Village, the 5 surrounding 
first nations, and the Province.  Other stakeholders include the 
Federal government, Thompson Nicola Regional District (TNRD) 
and Fraser Valley Regional District (FVRD). 

• FBC will act as impartial process people, and work to include all 
the interests by engaging the public, businesses and others on 
what they want for their community. 

• FBC will facilitate access to experts and other resources 
throughout the public engagement process. 

 
  3.2 Yolanda Hall, Counsellor 

Re:  Mental Wellness in Times of Disaster 
 
Yolanda Hall presented to Council regarding the importance of mental 
wellness in times of disaster and compared the July 2014 evacuation alert 
due to wildfire to the June 2021 event.  Highlights included: 
 

• In 2014, a smaller portion of the community was affected and 
traumatized, but in 2021 100% of people shared the experience 
and every resident was traumatized. 

• In 2014, the community was together and could help each other, 
but in2021 the community members are scattered among 
strangers. 

• Traumatic events are unexpected, can take away your sense of 
security and well-being.  You can experience physical changes and 
the cycle of grief:  shock / denial, pain / anger, depression / 
loneliness. 

• Everyone has to navigate this in their own individual way.  As we 
rebuild we will bind together to support each other.  We need to 
make space for anger, grief and loss. 

• Recommended finding a time when people can get together face-
to-face, ask questions, get information, and talk about this shared 
experience in a safe way.  Find a way to let that happen. 

 
Mayor Polderman thanked Ms. Hall and called a 5 minute recess 
 

 

4 Public Comment 
 Public are invited to comment on matters pertaining to the agenda, for up to two (2) 

minutes. 
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Denise O’Connor 
• Pleased to see Monday’s update on the priority of sifting and was interested

to hear from the Fraser Basin Council.

Sarah Brown 
• Noted that the Leadership and Policy for Recovery Select Committee was

scheduled for the 2nd and 4th Wednesday of the month, but the September
22, 2021 meeting was cancelled.  The next meeting is now on October 13,
2021.  Hopes that the Interim Housing Manager position will be filled soon
and plans will be finalized.

5 Adoption of Minutes 

21-153

5.1 Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting 

Moved by Councillor Hay, seconded by Councillor Leitch, THAT the minutes 
of the Regular Council Meeting held on Wednesday September 8, 2021, be 
adopted as presented. CARRIED 

6 Business Arising from the Minutes/Unfinished Business 
6.1 Business Arising from the Minutes – None  

6.2 Unfinished Business – None 

7 Staff Reports 

21-154

21-155

7.1 Chief Administrative Officer 
a) Support Structure for Village Recovery Report

• Recovery Structure

Report was reviewed and discussed. 

Moved by Mayor Polderman, seconded by Councillor Leitch, THAT Council 
request an analysis from MNP to determine if the Village of Lytton has 
funding available in the budget to temporarily fund the Interim Housing 
position up to $30,000, until the Province makes a determination on 
funding. 

Moved by Mayor Polderman, seconded by Councillor Hay THAT Council set 
up a meeting with ADM Maley and ADM Peterson as soon as possible to 
discuss funding for the Interim Housing Manager position. 

b) Recovery Update Report

Report was reviewed and discussed.  An update was provided on the 
funding for the public property legal survey.  Emergency Management BC 
Recovery funding will cover 80% and Land Titles the other 20% 

CARRIED 

CARRIED 
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  7.2 Chief Financial Officer 
a) Financial Data Recovery Report 

 
Report was reviewed and discussed. 
 

 

  7.3 Corporate Officer – None 
 

 

  7.4 Economic Development Officer – None 
 

 

  
 
 
21-156 

7.5 Public Works 
a) Process for Re-Establishing Potable Water Report 

 
Moved by Councillor Hay, seconded by Mayor Polderman, THAT Council 
request that Urban Systems conduct a standard municipal water test, and 
if possible chemical testing, and get the results back to Council by the 
Tuesday before the next Council meeting (October 12, 2021) and come to 
present on the results. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CARRIED 

  7.6 Fire/Rescue 
• Village of Lytton Fire Truck Update 

 
Report was reviewed and discussed. 
 

 

8 Bylaws, Policies and Resolutions 
  8.1 Bylaws, Policies and Resolutions – None 

 
 

9 Correspondence 
  9.1 Incoming Correspondence for Action – None 

 
 

  9.2 Correspondence List 
a) Incoming for Information 

• 2021 09 16 Forest Enhancement Society of BC (FESBC) 
Accomplishments Update Summer 2021 

• 2021 09 16 Union of BC Municipalities (UBCM) Canada 
Community-Building Fund/Gas Tax Fund:  Community Works 
Fund Top-Up Payment and Updated Eligibility Guidelines 

• Various letters of condolence and support: 
o Town of Paradise California 
o Regional District of Mount Waddington 
o Crown Contracting Ltd. 
o Paul Stanley, Maple Ridge 
o New Pathways to Gold 
o Vaughan Evans, Vancouver 
o District of Logan Lake 
o Lyon’s Club of Wolfville, Nova Scotia Cakes for Lytton 

Fundraiser 
b) Outgoing Relevant to Council – None 
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10 Reports from Mayor and Councillors 
10.1 Mayor Polderman 
Reported that on behalf of Council he: 

• Contacted the Ministry of Environment regarding the toxicity
report.

• Contacted the Lytton Chamber of Commerce.
• Attended a meeting with the Lytton First Nation (LFN), First

Nations Health Authority (FNHA), Interior Health Authority (IHA)
and local bands regarding setting up temporary health services at
the two-mile dental clinic.

• Met with lawyers to discuss the building bylaw.
• Heard from residents regarding concerns about increased cost of

building to net zero.
• Reviewed Nexii and Steel River quotes for temporary housing/

structures.
• Made requests to get potable water testing underway.
• Worked with local internet group on getting access to fibre.
• Asked staff to draft a joint letter with the LFN to BC Hydro

regarding the plans for and costs of underground power lines.
• Promoted COVID-19 vaccinations as there are several cases in the

area.

10.2 Councillor Leitch 
Reported that on behalf of Council he: 

• Thanked Canada Post for their donation to Lytton and the
Emergency Support Services Director in Merritt and all the
volunteers helping Lytton’s residents.

10.3 Councillor Hay 
Reported that on behalf of Council he: 

• Observed that some unsafe chimneys and danger trees had been
removed.

• Spoke with residents asking when the post office will open again
• Responded to resident confusion regarding the sifting process and

available resources.
• Called contractor in Lillooet on September 17, 2021, regarding

flooding on main street due to a plugged drain, who fixed the
problem.

• Spoke with Public Works personnel in Lytton regarding staffing
levels.

• Researched Emergency Support Services (ESS) that are available
for Lytton residents.

• Followed up on the cancellation of the September 22, 2021,
meeting of the Leadership and Policy for Recovery Select
Committee meeting with the Chair and requested the convening
of an emergency meeting.

Councillor Hay asked a number of questions of staff which were 
responded to. 
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21-158

21-159

Councillor Hay requested unanimous support from Council to put forward 
a Motion regarding the return of Village staff to the Lytton Area.  Mayor 
Polderman polled Council regarding making a motion not on the agenda, 
and Council provided unanimous concurrence to allow the following 
motion: 

Moved by Councillor Hay, seconded by Mayor Polderman THAT the Village 
staff return to the Village area and be set up for operation no later than 
October 1, 2021 and that their new location be put on the Village Website 
in order for residents to contact them, and that the phone located in the 
temporary Village Office be manned from 7 am until 11 pm daily seven 
days per week and that a cell phone be with a staff member from 11 pm 
until 7 am the following morning. 

After discussion, motion was amended as follows: 

Moved by Councillor Hay, seconded by Mayor Polderman THAT the Village 
staff return to the Village area and be set up for operation no later than 
October 7, 2021 and that the new location be put on the Village website in 
order for residents to contact them, and that the cell phone be manned 
8:30 am to 4:30 pm daily 5 days per week, and that the remainder of the 
time a cell phone be with a staff member. 

Moved by Councillor Hay seconded by Councillor Leitch THAT Council 
suspend the normal rules of order under Section 30 of the Council 
Procedures Bylaw 692, 2017 to extend meeting beyond 10:00 pm. 

CARRIED - 3 
OPPOSED 
C. Graie

CARRIED 

10.4 Councillor Graie 
Reported that on behalf of Council she: 

• Received a request from a resident for information on library
services, then reached out to the Thompson Nicola Regional
District who provided a phone number:  1 855 552 2665 or email
mobilelibrary@tnrd.ca for mail outs.  Requested that staff post
the link on the Village website with the mobile library schedule.

Councillor Graie asked a number of question of staff which were 
responded to. 

11 Reports from Committees of Council and Commissions 
11.1 Leadership and Policy for Recovery Select Committee 

Chair Leitch reported the following from the September 15, 2021 meeting 
of the Leadership and Policy for Recovery Select Committee: 

• The committee has set their regular meeting schedule for the
second and fourth Wednesdays of the month at 2:00 pm.

• The Committee recommends to Council the following goals for
Interim Housing:

o Stable housing as soon as possible for the displaced
residents, in or near the community, offering a variety of
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21-160 

housing options for at a minimum the next year, including: 
 Already established or new accommodations in 

Market Rental Housing; 
 Already established or new accommodations in 

Hotels/Motels with kitchen units; 
 Nearby mobile home parks with availability; and 
 Already established or new RVs or modular 

trailers/homes on private property once site(s) 
are remediated and services are available. 

o With the following priorities: 
 Timeliness; 
 Cost effectiveness; and 
 Availability of mobile homes/modular units to 

meet timeframe and cost priorities. 
 
Moved by Councillor Graie, seconded by Councillor Leitch, THAT Council 
adopt the following goals for Interim Housing: 

• Stable housing as soon as possible for the displaced residents, in 
or near the community, offering a variety of housing options for at 
a minimum the next year, including: 

o Already established or new accommodations in Market 
Rental Housing; 

o Already established or new accommodations in 
Hotels/Motels with kitchen units; 

o Nearby mobile home parks with availability; and 
o Already established or new RVs or modular trailers/homes 

on private property once site(s) are remediated and 
services are available. 

• With the following priorities: 
o Timeliness; 
o Cost effectiveness; and 
o Availability of mobile homes/modular units to meet 

timeframe and cost priorities. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CARRIED 

12 New Business 
  

 
 
21-161 

12.1 2022 UBCM Community Resiliency Initiative (CRI) Fire Smart 
Community and Funding Supports (FCFS) 

 
Moved by Mayor Polderman, seconded by Councillor Leitch, THAT Council 
supports the continuation of the CRI-FCFS program, which is a partnership 
between the Village of Lytton and Lytton First Nation (LFN), to integrate 
and promote Fire Smart activities in the community through the 
TLKemchEEn Fire Smart Committee, AND that the Village of Lytton 
continue as the contract holder and administrator. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CARRIED 
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21-162 

12.2 September 22, 2021 Request for Village of Lytton support of 2022 2 
Rivers Remix Festival 

 
Moved by Councillor Hay, seconded by Councillor Leitch THAT Council 
provide a letter of support for the 2 Rivers Remix application to Heritage 
Canada’s “Local Festivals – Building Communities Through Arts and 
Heritage Program”. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CARRIED 

  
 
21-163 

12.3 BC Hydro Underground Lines 
 
Moved by Mayor Polderman, seconded by Councillor Hay, THAT the Village 
of Lytton work with the Lytton First Nation (LFN) to jointly request that BC 
Hydro draft a plan with costing to put the hydro lines underground in the 
lower portion of the Village of Lytton and IR #18. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CARRIED 

13 Calendar of Events/Outstanding Items List 
 a) October 13, 2021 Leadership and Policy for Recovery Select Committee 

Meeting 
 

 

14 Closed Meeting 
  14.1 Rise and Report 

 
Resolution 21-043C – Moved by Councillor Graie and seconded by 
Councillor Leitch, THAT the following item be released from in camera: 
 
Resolution 21-042C – Moved by Councillor Graie, seconded by Councillor 
Leitch, THAT Council offer Team Rubicon up to $20,000 for sifting of single 
family dwellings to be completed before October 8, 2021. 
 CARRIED 
 

 

15 Adjournment 
  

 
21-164 

15.1 Adjournment of the September 22, 2021 Regular Council Meeting 
 
Moved by Councillor Leitch, THAT the September 22, 2021 Regular Council 
Meeting be adjourned at 10:21 pm. 
 

 
 
 
CARRIED 

 
Certified Correct 
 
     
 Mayor Polderman  Corporate Officer Curry 
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Village of Lytton 
DRAFT Minutes – Special Council Meeting

Virtual over Zoom 
Tuesday October 5, 2021 at 1:00 pm 

Council Present: Mayor Polderman, Councillor Graie, Councillor Hay, Councillor Leitch 

Staff Present: CAO Curry, Community Recovery Manager Yanciw, CAO Advisor Wiedeman, 
Council Liaison Matussi 

Regrets: 

1 CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Polderman called the October 5, 2021 Special Council meeting to order at 1:15 pm. 

2 ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 

21-165

21-166

2.1 Agenda for the October 5, 2021 Special Council meeting 

Moved by Councillor Hay, seconded by Councillor Leitch, THAT Council put 
the Alternative Site Report on the Agenda for the October 13, 2021 Regular 
Council Meeting. 

Moved by Councillor Graie, seconded by Councillor Leitch, THAT Council 
adopt the agenda for the October 5, 2021 Special Council Meeting as 
amended. 

CARRIED 

CARRIED 

3 VILLAGE OF LYTTON OFFICE RE-ENTRY PLAN 

21-167

3.1 Village of Lytton Office Re-Entry Plan 

The following recommendation from the October 1, 2021, Special 
Leadership and Policy for Recovery Select Committee Meeting was put 
forward: 

21-021LPR
Moved by Mayor Polderman, THAT the Select Committee recommend that
the Village of Lytton enter into a DRAFT agreement with Aspen Planners to
use the mill office as a temporary Village Office after inspection by Mundall
Engineering and the DRAFT agreement be sent to council.

CARRIED 

Moved by Councillor Hay, seconded by Councillor Leitch, THAT the Select 
Committee recommend that the Village of Lytton enter into a DRAFT 
agreement with Aspen Planners to use the mill office as a temporary Village 
Office after inspection by Mundall Engineering and the DRAFT agreement be 
sent to council. 

CARRIED 
Opposed 
– C. Graie
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4 INTERIM HOUSING 

21-168

4.1 Interim Housing Plan 

The following recommendation from the October 1, 2021, Special 
Leadership and Policy for Recovery Select Committee Meeting was 
reviewed and discussed: 

21-022LPR
Moved by Mayor Polderman, THAT the Select Committee recommend to
Council that staff enter into a DRAFT agreement with Aspen Planers for a
portion of the site suitable for up to 60 houses, and that an engineering
report be prepared on the suitability of the site for the October 13, 2021,
Regular Council Meeting.

CARRIED 

Moved by Councillor Hay, seconded by Councillor Leitch, THAT the Select 
Committee recommend to Council that staff enter into a DRAFT agreement 
with Aspen Planers for a portion of the site suitable for up to 60 houses, and 
that an engineering report be prepared on the suitability of the site for the 
October 13, 2021, Regular Council Meeting. CARRIED 

5 ADJOURNMENT 

21-169

5.1 Adjournment of the October 5, 2021, Special Council Meeting 

Moved by Councillor Hay, THAT the October 5, 2021 Special Council Meeting 
be adjourned at 1:27 pm. 

Certified Correct 

Mayor Polderman Corporate Officer Curry 
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Council Meeting Report 

To: Mayor and Council Date: October 4, 2021 
From:  Anne Yanciw, Community Recovery Manager Meeting Type: Special 

Subject: Alternative Village Office Location 

Purpose: 
To inform Council of an alternative location in which to re-establish a Village Office near Lytton. 

Background: 
At the request of the Leadership and Policy for Recovery Committee, information on re-establishing a Village 
Office near Lytton was presented at the October 1, 2021 meeting. 

Discussion: 
Two options for an office were presented, with a high level assessment of the steps required to bring the site 
to a condition allowing for work there. 

An alternative location has recently been presented to staff; which has the advantage of being able to be 
established quite quickly.  Council may wish to consider a graduated return to assess local traffic to a local site. 

Human and Financial Resource Implications: 
The human and financial resources of establishing this site has not yet been analyzed and compared.

Policy Alignment: 
N/A 

Recommendation: 
Presented for Council consideration along with the previous information presented to the Committee. 

Respectfully submitted Approved for submission 

Anne Yanciw Symone Curry 
Community Recovery Manager Chief Administrative Officer 
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Report on Response, Recovery and Rebuilding Activities 

Regular Council Meeting, October 13, 2021 

This report will be on the Council agenda on a regular basis, providing both the Council and community a 
summary of progress regarding recovery activities for the village.  

We remind everyone, both members of Council and residents, to look after themselves, and to look 
after each other.  Self care after such a trauma is important, and mental wellness supports are available 
to call. And remembering that everyone is highly stressed, an extra degree of kindness in looking after 
each other shows the heart that this community has. 

Be well, be safe, be kind. 

Re-Entry Coordinator 
• Samaritans Purse and Christian Aid ministries have completed the properties for the property

owners who had reached out to them.
• Team Rubicon anticipates completion of their assignments by end of next week, October 15th.

They are willing to assist others if there are any who have not registered.
• We had an excavator on site to remove some chimneys from 5 insured properties to allow for

sifting those properties. This was funded by the insurer.
• Residents who do not desire sifting are being permitted to view their homes. This is done using

appropriate PPE and individuals are being accompanied to their respective properties to ensure
privacy of others.

• Standing homes have been winterized by the various insurers.
• Hazard Tree assessment on Village property complete and there were only a few trees identified

as “high risk” which will be removed. There are some others that may need pruning to remove
damaged branches, but it is believed most will survive.

• Surveyors have been scheduled to set up monuments (measuring points) in preparation of the
property cleanup, which may destroy property markers.

• Most of the initial assessments on insured properties have been completed.
• Insurance providers are putting together a package of the scope of work to put out to tender.
• Security Guard checkpoint has been moved to the bottom of Old Highway 1 (below the Fire Base

on Highway 12). This checkpoint was relocated in in anticipation of the various contractors that
will be coming on site and will allow for a mustering point for induction and safety orientation
before they enter the excluded zone. It should be noted, that there are still security people 24-7
overseeing the Village proper as a security and privacy measure.

Small Business Support 
• Weekly meetings with Community Futures, Central Interior First Nations, with information sharing

and support for small businesses.
• Weekly meetings with team of FLNROD, EMBC, Lytton Chamber of Commerce President, for

information sharing.
• Daphane Nelson, Regional Business Liaison has completed 30 questionnaires.
• Website is still active:  www.cfwildfire.ca and TF Line (24/7) 1-800-670-9058
• Working with Insurance Bureau of Canada for delivery of information sessions and one on one

17



support for businesses to access (lunch and learns Oct 20th and Nov 9th). 
• Continue to lobby for 0% interest loans with flexible repayment options (provided an interview on

CBC radio discussing this program).
• Looking at the option of a business incubator center in Lytton.
• Received approval to move to phase 2 with United Way to apply for funding for small business

support (programs).
Infrastructure 
• Completed Wastewater Treatment Plant reporting and support to ensure the Village remains

compliant.  This work has increased as Village operators are on leave.
• Followed up with Interior Health re: plan to move the Village from Do Not Consume order to

distributing potable water.
• Working with Village operator and Lytton First Nation (LFN) certified operators to come up with a

plan to run the water system in accordance to Interior Health Authority requirements.
• Work with LFN water operators to have a contractor inspect the PRV that connect the two

communities (this will happen in October).
• Received record information from WSP and have begun assessing wells 2 and 3 to repair them,

with the intent of providing secondary water should the turbidity continue to increase in the
creek during rain fall events.

• Completed the tree hazard assessment, and follow up reporting.  Identified 2 trees of extreme
hazard, 12 of moderate.

• Continued coordination of legal survey planning.
• Communications with EMBC/GHD re Lytton Creek watershed mapping.
• Prepared temporary office and housing memos for council committee meeting on short notice.
• Began preparing the demolition permitting application and procedure.
Corporate Rebuilding 
• Drafted Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw and advertised on website, in the Village of Lytton Daily

Update and in the Lillooet Newspaper.
• Completed Bylaw Risk Management Report for Ministry of Municipal Affairs.
• Worked with Lytton staff on records management subject headings for electronic and hard copy

filing system.
Recovery 
• Worked on funding requests, researched and provided rationale information, and worked on

gaining responses and approvals for requests
• Reviewed first draft of Short Term Recovery Plan and reconsidered document purpose and name
• Worked on funding for the public property survey and a contract for this
• Reviewed demolition permit and permitting process, and discussed options with TNRD
• Assisted with risk review of lost bylaws
• Worked on community healing process
• Liaised with local partners on recovery plans for each – NNTC has adopted a Build Back Better

approach and is beginning a Short Term Recovery Plan, RCMP temporary location is not yet
determined, BCEHS temporary location will be near temporary health centre in LFN dental centre,
MOTI is creating a mudslide warning system, CF Sun assisting grocery store owners with possible
temporary grocery store

• Assessed interim housing options and worked on ESS certainty
• Researched legalities on class action lawsuit
• Worked with SD74 to get the water shut off and irrigation pipes blown out for winter to protect

infrastructure
• Compiled information and created reports for Leadership and Policy for Recovery Committee

meetings and for Council meetings
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Management's Responsibility 

To the Mayor and Council of the Village of Lytton, 

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying financial statements,
including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates in accordance with Canadian public
sector accounting standards and ensuring that all information in the annual report is consistent with the statements.
This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions
affecting the measurement of transactions in which objective judgment is required.

In discharging its responsibilities for the integrity and fairness of the financial statements, management designs and
maintains the necessary accounting systems and related internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that
transactions are authorized, assets are safeguarded and financial records are properly maintained to provide
reliable information for the preparation of financial statements.

The Mayor and Council are composed entirely of individuals who are neither management nor employees of the
Village. The Mayor and Council are responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial
reporting responsibilities, and for approving the financial statements. The Mayor and Council fulfill these
responsibilities by reviewing the financial information prepared by management and discussing relevant matters
with management and external auditors. The Mayor and Council are also responsible for appointing the Village’s
external auditors.

BDO Canada LLP, an independent firm of Chartered Professional Accountants, is appointed by the Mayor and
Council to audit the financial statements and report directly to them; their report follows. The external auditors have
full and free access to, and meet periodically with, both the Council and management to discuss their audit
findings.

October 13, 2021 

__________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer 
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Tel:  250 372 9505
Fax:  250 374 6323
www.bdo.ca

BDO Canada LLP
300 – 275 Lansdowne Street
Kamloops, BC V2C 6J3

To the Members of Council, Inhabitants and Taxpayers of the Village of Lytton

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of the Village of Lytton (the "Village"), which comprise the
statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020, and the statement of changes in net financial
assets, statement of operations and accumulated surplus, and statement of cash flows for the year then
ended, and notes and schedules to the financial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Village as at December 31, 2020, and its results of operations and its cash flows
for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Emphasis of Matters
Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 18 to the financial statements, which indicates
that subsequent to the year end, approximately 90% of the Village of Lytton, including city hall and
administrative buildings, was burned beyond repair by the Lytton Creek Wildfire.

The financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2019 were audited by another firm of
Chartered Professional Accountants who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on
October 28, 2020.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Village in accordance with
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Village’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Village or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Village’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect
a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Village's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Village’s ability
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However,
future events or conditions may cause the Village to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Kamloops, British Columbia
October 13, 2021
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Village of Lytton
Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2020

2020 2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2) 1,281,312 970,292

Investments (Note 3) 948,431 940,465

Accounts receivable (Note 4) 276,695 423,091

Inventory 1,173 357

2,507,611 2,334,205

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5) 221,152 204,086

Deferred revenue (Note 6) 115,745 157,542

Long-term debt (Note 7) 65,556 85,361

402,453 446,989

Net Financial Assets 2,105,158 1,887,216

Non-financial assets

Prepaid expenses 21,462 10,103

Tangible capital assets (Note 8) 6,446,270 6,404,208

6,467,732 6,414,311

Accumulated surplus (Note 9) 8,572,890 8,301,527

Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Endowments (Note 15)

Funds held in Trust (Note 16)

Significant event (Note 17)

Subsequent event (Note 18 )

Mayor

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

 1 24
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Village of Lytton
Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Budget

(Note 14) 2020 2019

Revenue

Taxation (Note 10) 372,700 376,457 368,191

Sale of services 323,425 360,676 292,823

Return on investments 32,000 24,077 32,230

Other income 5,800 107 87,337

Government transfers (Note 11) 1,556,790 888,725 2,143,662

2,290,715 1,650,042 2,924,243

Expenses

General administration and legislative 690,815 644,644 598,764

Protective 417,870 74,536 65,418

Planning and development 69,000 65,805 68,111

Public works and transportation 172,400 219,286 177,090

Parks, recreation and culture 100,300 24,987 75,977

Water 250,350 235,331 106,337

Sewer 154,125 114,090 138,891

Museum and archives commission - - 2,080

1,854,860 1,378,679 1,232,668

Annual surplus 435,855 271,363 1,691,575

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 8,301,527 8,301,527 6,609,952

Accumulated surplus (Note 9) 8,737,382 8,572,890 8,301,527

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
 2 25
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Village of Lytton
Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Budget

(Note 14) 2020 2019

Annual surplus 435,855 271,363 1,691,575

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (1,262,270) (217,229) (1,389,137)

Proceeds on disposition of tangible capital assets - - 1,624

Amortization of tangible capital assets (288,900) 175,167 112,991

(1,551,170) (42,062) (1,274,522)

Change in prepaid expenses - (11,359) (995)

Increase (decrease) in net financial assets (1,115,315) 217,942 416,058

Net financial assets, beginning of year 1,887,216 1,887,216 1,471,158

Net financial assets, end of year 771,901 2,105,158 1,887,216

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Village of Lytton
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2020

2020 2019

Cash provided by (used for) the following activities

Operating Activities

Annual surplus 271,363 1,691,575

Items not involving cash included in annual surplus:

Amortization of tangible capital assets 175,167 112,991

Actuarial adjustment (10,732) (9,788)

Change in financial assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 146,396 169,590

Inventory (816) (198)

Accounts payable and accruals 17,066 (430,219)

Deferred revenue (41,797) (315,133)

Change in non-financial assets:

Prepaids expenses (11,359) (995)

545,288 1,217,823

Capital Activities

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (217,229) (1,389,137)

Proceeds on disposition of tangible capital assets - 1,624

(217,229) (1,387,513)

Financing Activities

Principal repayments of long-term debt (9,073) (9,073)

Purchases of investments (7,966) (17,183)

(17,039) (26,256)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 311,020 (195,946)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 970,292 1,166,238

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 1,281,312 970,292

Cash and cash equivalents consists of:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,231,634 918,864

Restricted cash (Note 2) 49,678 51,428

1,281,312 970,292

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

5 

The Village of Lytton (the "Village") was incorporated as a Village on May 3, 1945 under statute of the 

Province of British Columbia. Its principal activities include the provision of local government services 

to residents of the incorporated area. These include administrative, protective, transportation, environmental, 

recreational, water and sewer services. 

1. Significant accounting policies 

The financial statements of the Village are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian 

public sector accounting standards as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) 

of CPA Canada. Significant accounting policies adopted by the Village are as follows: 

(a)  Basis of accounting 

The Village follows the accrual method of accounting for revenues and expenses. Revenues are 

normally recognized in the year in which they are earned and measurable. Expenses are 

recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of goods or services and 

the creation of a legal obligation to pay. 

(b)  Revenue recognition  

Property tax revenue is recognized at the date property tax notices are issued, based on 

property assessment values issued by BC Assessment for the current year and tax rates 

established annually by bylaw. Assessments are subject to appeal and tax adjustments are 

recorded when the results of appeals are known.  

Water and sewer user rates, connection fees, sale of services, interest and penalties are 

recognized as revenue in the year the related service is provided. 

(c)  Government transfers 

Government transfers are recognized as revenue in the period the transfers are authorized and 

any eligibility criteria have been met, except to the extent that transfer stipulations give rise to an 

obligation that meets the definition of a liability. Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue 

when transfer stipulations give rise to a liability and recognized in the statement of operations as 

revenue as the stipulation liabilities are settled. 

(d)  Deferred revenue 

Deferred revenue includes grants, contributions and other amounts received from third parties 

pursuant to legislation, regulation and agreement which may only be used in certain programs, 

in the completion of specific work, or for the purchase of tangible capital assets. In addition, 

certain user charges and fees are collected for which the related services have yet to be 

performed. Revenue is recognized in the period when the related expenses are incurred, 

services performed, or the tangible capital assets are acquired. 
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

6 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(e)  Investment income 

Investment income is reported as revenue in the period earned. When required by the funding 

government or related Act, investment income earned on deferred revenue is added to the 

investment and forms part of the deferred revenue balance. 

( f )  Restricted surplus  

The restricted surplus represents reserves set aside for future expenses. Non-statutory reserves 

represent an appropriation of surplus for specific purposes. Reserves for future capital 

expenditures represent funds to finance incomplete capital projects. Statutory reserves are 

restricted by the Community Charter and the associated municipal bylaws that establish the 

reserves.  

(g)  Reserves 

Reserves for operating and capital purposes represent amounts reserved either internally or by 

statute for specific future purposes. 

(h)  Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and highly liquid investments with a term to maturity of 
90 days or less at acquisition and readily convertible to cash. 

( i )  Portfolio investments 

Portfolio investments are recorded at cost unless there has been a decline in the market value 
which is other than temporary in nature, in which the investments are written down to market 
value. 

( j )  Long-term debt 

Long-term debt is recorded net of principal repayments and actuarial adjustments. 

(k)  Liability for contaminated sites 

A liability for remediation of a contaminated site is recognized at the best estimate of the amount 
required to remediate the contaminated site when contamination exceeding an environmental 
standard exists, the Village is either directly responsible or accepts responsibility, it is expected 
that future economic benefits will be given up, and a reasonable estimate of the amount is 
determinable.  The best estimate of the liability includes all costs directly attributable to 
remediation activities and is reduced by expected net recoveries based on information available 
at December 31, 2020. No liability has been recorded at December 31, 2020 as no contaminated 
sites existed. 

( l )  Non-financial assets 

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the 
provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not 
intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations. 
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

7 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes amounts that are directly 

attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The cost less 

residual value of the tangible capital assets, excluding land, are amortized on a straight-line 

basis over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

Asset Useful life - years 

Buildings 20-60 
Engineering structures 50-100 
Machinery and equipment 3-30 
Water systems and equipment  5-75 
Sewer systems and equipment  30-75 

Annual amortization is charged in the year of acquisition. Amortization is charged to the date 

the asset is sold in the year of disposal. Assets under construction are not amortized until the 

asset is available for productive use.  

(ii) Contributions of tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the date of 

receipt and also are recorded as revenue. 

(iii) Natural resources 

Natural resources that have not been purchased are not recognized as assets in the financial 

statements. 

(iv) Works of art and cultural and historic assets 

Works of art and cultural and historic assets are not recorded as assets in these financial 

statements. 

(v) Interest capitalization 

The Village does not capitalize interest costs associated with the acquisition or construction of 

tangible capital assets. 
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

8 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

( l )  Use of estimates 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported 

amounts of revenues and expenses during the period.  

Significant estimates include assumptions used in estimating provisions for accrued liabilities, 

estimated useful lives of tangible capital assets, and valuation of accounts receivable. 

Liabilities for contaminated sites are estimated based on the best information available regarding 
potential contamination where the Village is responsible. 

(m)  Employee future benefits 

The Village and its employees make contributions to the Municipal Pension Plan. As this plan is 
a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan, the Village's contributions are expensed as 
incurred. 

(n)  Expenses 

Expenses are recognized as they are incurred and measurable based on receipt of goods or 
services and/or the creation of a legal obligation to pay. 

(o)  Prepaid expenses 

Various items are included in prepaid expenses including insurance and deposits. These items 
are intended to be included in expenses in the next financial reporting period and as such are not 
considered financial instruments. 

(p)  Segment reporting  

The Village conducts its operations through eight reportable segments: General Administration 

and Legislative Services, Protective Services, Public Works and Transportation Services, 

Environmental and Development Services, Recreation and Cultural Services, Water Utility and 

Sewer Utility, and Lytton Museum. These segments are established by senior management to 

record specific activities to attain certain objectives in accordance with Council policies and the 

Village’s bylaws. In addition to these segments, Lytton Museum and Archives Commission was 

established in 2017 by the council that operates its own bank account and a separate ledger. 

The cumulative surplus is restricted and is included in the financial statements as deferred 

revenue.  

(q)  Financial instruments  

The Village’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments, accounts 

receivable, accounts payable and long-term debt. Unless otherwise indicated, it is management’s 

opinion that the Village is not exposed to any significant interest, credit or currency risks arising 

from these financial instruments. 
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

9 

2. Cash and cash equivalents 

2020 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 
General funds  1,221,944 874,824
Museum – Operating  59,368 95,468

1,281,312 970,292

Included in Cash and cash equivalents is interest amounting to $49,678 (2019 - $51,428) received 

from endowment funds with the BC Interior Community Foundation, which are restricted for 

betterment of health and other related services in the Community of Lytton.  

3. Investments  

MFA money market funds include bank-issued notes, bonds and provincial bonds and debentures. 
The current yield for the money market fund is 0.25% (2019 – 1.83%) and funds are redeemable at 
any time.  

4. Accounts Receivable 

2020 2019

Taxes receivable 85,588 79,814
Government remittances receivable 34,564 32,859
Government transfers receivable  31,487 132,620
BC Interior Community Foundation – interest receivable - 5,800
Trade receivables 125,056 171,998

276,695 423,091

5. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

2020 2019

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 154,963 113,209
Capital projects holdback payable  28,723 28,723
Wages payable 37,466 62,154

221,152 204,086
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

10 

6. Deferred revenue

Over the years, the Village has received $66,497 interest from BC Interior Community Foundation 

which has not been used and is externally restricted for betterment of health purposes in the 

Community of Lytton. 

Lytton Museum and Archives has accumulated surplus $nil (2019 - $80,223) that is externally

restricted until used. 

Included in other deferred revenue is $6,146 (2019 - $6,000) that was received for cemetery

restoration in previous years. Deferred amounts will be recognized as revenue in the period in 

which the funds are used for the purpose specified within the funding agreements. 

2020 2019

BC Interior Community Foundation – Health Fund 66,497 66,497
Lytton Museum and Archives  - 80,223

Others 49,248 10,822

115,745 157,542
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

11 

7. Long-term debt

2020 2019

Outstanding debt, beginning of year 85,361 104,222

Repayment of debt (19,805)  (18,861)

65,556 85,361

Cash Payments Balance Outstanding 

Bylaw 
Year

Maturing
%            

Rate Interest Principal 
Actuarial 

Adjustment 2020 2019 
551 2023 2.4 8,550 9,073 10,732 65,556 85,361 

The estimated aggregate repayments on long-term debt over the next three years are as follows: 

2021 9,073 

2022 9,073 

2023 9,073 

The Municipal Finance Authority (MFA) requires a cash contribution of 1% of the face value of 

debt when issued. Upon the MFA’s administration of the debt, 1% was charged on the gross 

balance transferred from the Province of B.C. The MFA debt reserve earns interest income and is 

used to pay the expense of the debt issue. Any remaining balance will be returned to the Village at 

the maturity of the underlying debt issue.  

The debt reserves are contingent in nature and are not reflected in the Statement of Financial 

Position for the Village. Details of the cash deposited and demand notes for the year are as 

follows: 

2020 2019

Cash Deposits  5,264 5,158 
Demand Notes   8,699 8,699

13,963 13,857    
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

12 

8. Tangible capital assets 

2020 Land Building
Engineering

Structures 
Machinery and 

Equipment
Water 

Systems 
Sewer 

Systems
Work in 

Progress Total

Cost 

Balance, beginning of year 75,641 106,631 1,077,828 788,948 1,854,139 1,317,851 3,479,666 8,700,704

Disposals and transfers - - - - 3,479,666 - (3,479,666) - 

Additions - - - - - - 217,229 217,229

Balance, end of year 75,641 106,631 1,077,828 788,948 5,333,805 1,317,851 217,229 8,917,933

Accumulated amortization 

Balance, beginning of year - 79,176 431,191 529,996 656,196 599,937 - 2,296,496

Amortization expense - 1,529 18,468 25,120 95,307 34,743 - 175,167

Balance, end of year - 80,705 449,659 555,116 751,503 634,680 - 2,471,663

Net book value, end of year 75,641 25,926 628,169 233,832 4,582,302 683,171 217,229 6,446,270
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

13 

8. Tangible capital assets (continued)

2019 Land Building 
Engineering

Structures 
Machinery and 

Equipment
Water 

Systems 
Sewer 

Systems
Work in 

Progress   Total

Cost 

Balance, beginning of year 75,641 108,255 1,051,828 745,426 1,854,139 1,294,389 2,183,514 7,313,192

Disposals and transfers -     (1,624) - - - - - (1,624)

Additions - - 26,000 43,522 - 23,462 1,296,152 1,389,136

Balance, end of year 75,641 106,631 1,077,828 788,948 1,854,139 1,317,851 3,479,666 8,700,704

Accumulated amortization 

Balance, beginning of year - 77,647 412,723 504,876 623,065 565,194 - 2,183,505

Amortization expense - 1,529 18,468 25,120 33,131 34,743 - 112,991

Balance, end of year - 79,176 431,191 529,996 656,196 599,937 - 2,296,496

Net book value, end of year 75,641 27,455 646,637 258,952 1,197,943 717,914 3,479,666 6,404,208
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Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

14 

9. Accumulated surplus 

Accumulated surplus consists of individual fund surplus and reserves as follows:

2020 2019

Restricted Statutory Reserves

Caboose Maint. Reserve Fund (Stat) 1,080 1,080

Unrestricted Surplus

General Operating Surplus (13,068) 49,519

Sewer Operating Surplus 175,163 152,521

Water Operating Surplus (23,062) 259,902

139,033 461,942

Appropriated Surplus 

General Stabilization 175,167 173,703

Vehicle and Equipment 
Legal and Insurance

52,428 51,989

Legal and Insurance 69,807 69,223

COVID Safe Restart Grant 275,921 - 

Water Utility Reserve Fund 55,892 55,425

Sewer Utility Reserve Fund 10,210 10,125

639,425 360,465

Reserve Funds
Capital Works 592,652 587,696

Community Works Gas Tax 585,134 571,495

1,177,786 1,159,191

Investment in Tangible Capital Assets

Equity in Capital Assets - General 963,567 1,008,685

Equity in Capital Assets - Sewer 617,614 632,553

Equity in Capital Assets - Water 5,034,385 4,677,611

6,615,566 6,318,849

8,572,890 8,301,527
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9. Accumulated surplus (continued) 

Federal Gas Tax funding 

Federal Gas Tax Funding is provided by the Government of Canada. The use of the funding is 

established by a funding agreement between the Village and the Union of British Columbia 

Municipalities. Federal Gas Tax funding may be used towards designated public transit, community 

energy, water, wastewater, solid waste and capacity building projects, as specified in the funding 

agreements. 

2020 2019

Unspent funds, opening balance 571,495 438,897

Funding received during the year 243,672 130,806

Interest earned 4,819 7,515

Funds used (234,851) (5,723)

585,135 571,495

COVID safe restart grant 

2020

Unspent funds, opening balance - 

Funding received during the year 278,000

Funds used: 

   Administrative services (2,079)

275,921

10. Taxation 

          Taxation revenue, reported on the statement of operations, is made up of the following:  

2020 2019

Municipal and school property taxes levied 349,965 336,284

Property tax penalties 3,023 - 

Payments in-lieu of taxes 23,419 31,907

376,407 368,191

Collections for Other Taxing Authorities 

B.C. Assessment Authority 3,163 2,851

Municipal Finance Authority 10 9

Province of B.C. – school taxes 98,347 106,918

Province of B.C. – police taxes 15,330 13,892

Thompson-Nicola Regional Hospital District 19,750 19,299

Thompson-Nicola Regional District 41,681 41,817

178,281 184,786

Payments to other taxing authorities 178,232 184,786

Net taxation revenue available for municipal purposes 376,457 368,191
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11. Government transfers 

In 2020, the Village received and recorded as revenue the following transfers: 

2020 2019

Provincial

Age Friendly Community Grant - 3,576

Community Water and Wastewater Funding - 1,012,601

Small Community Protection Grant 347,238 320,457

Firesmart Grant 3,424 19,969

Source Water Protection Planning - 13,681

B.C. Rural Dividend program – Website - 9,704

Infrastructure Grant – Meters - 4,225

Infrastructure Planning Grant - 5,775

FCM Asset Management Grant - 50,000

COVID Safe Restart Grant 248,000 - 

Community to Community Forum Grant 6,941 - 

Tourism Grant 39,450 - 

645,053 1,439,988

Federal 

     Community Works Funding 65,611 130,806

UBCM Federal Gas Tax Fund – Water System Upgrade 178,061 68,694

243,672 199,500

Other 

NDIT Business Façade Grant - 1,055

NDIT Economic Development Capacity Building  - 23,913

Northern Development Trust Grant - 17,372

Economic Development Internship Grant - 32,575

Others - 10,259

- 85,174

Other municipalities and regional districts 

Lytton First Nation – Water and Waste Funding - 419,000

Total government transfer revenues 888,725 2,143,662             
2,328,447

39



Draf
t –

 For 
dis

cu
ssi

on
 pu

rpo
se

s on
ly

Village of Lytton 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2020 

17 

12. Commitments and contingencies 

(a) The Village is committed to the lease of its office space and makes monthly payments of $1,085 

to the Thompson Nicola Regional District (TNRD). The current term will be in effect until April 30, 

2021.  

(b) The Village and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension Plan (the Plan), a jointly 

trusteed pension plan. The Board of Trustees, representing plan members and employers, is 

responsible for administering the Plan, including investment of the assets and administration of 

benefits. The Plan is a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. Basic pension benefits are 

based on a formula. As at December 31, 2019, the Plan has approximately 213,000 active 

members and approximately 106,000 retired members. Active members include approximately 

41,000 contributors from local governments. 

Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the Plan 

and adequacy of plan funding. The actuary determines an appropriate combined employer and 

member contribution rate to fund the Plan. The actuary's calculated contribution rate is based on 

the entry-age normal cost method, which produces the long-term rate of member and employer 

contributions sufficient to provide benefits for average future entrants to the Plan. This rate may be 

adjusted for the amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability. 

The most recent valuation for the Municipal Pension Plan as at December 31, 2018, indicated a 

$2,866 million funding surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis. 

The Corporation of the Village of Lytton paid $33,442 (2019 - $32,091) for employer contributions 

to the Plan in fiscal 2020. 

The next valuation will be as at December 31, 2021, with results available in 2022. 

Employers participating in the Plan record their pension expense as the amount of employer 

contributions made during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan accounting). This is 

because the Plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the Plan in aggregate, resulting 

in consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, assets, and cost to the individual 

employers participating in the Plan. 

(c) The Village is a subscribed member of the Municipal Insurance Association of British Columbia 

(The “Exchange”) as provided by Section 3.02 of the Insurance Act of the Province of British 

Columbia. The main purpose of the Exchange is to pool the risks of liability so as to lessen the 

impact on any subscriber. Under the Reciprocal Insurance Exchange Agreement, the Village is 

assessed a premium and specific deductible for its claims based on population. The obligation of 

the Village with respect to the Exchange and/or contracts and obligations entered into by the 

Exchange on behalf of its subscribers in connection with the Exchange are in every case several, 

and not joint and several. 
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13. Segmented information 

Segmented information has been identified based upon lines of service provided by the Village. 

Village services are provided by departments and their activities are reported by functional area in 

the body of the financial statements. Certain lines of service that have been separately disclosed in 

the segmented information, along with the services they provide, are as follows: 

( i ) General administration and legislative services 

General government operations provide the functions of corporate administration, finance, human 

resources, legislative services, building services and maintenance, and any other functions not 

categorized to a specific department. 

( i i ) Protective services 

Protective services include activities associated with community safety. These services include fire 

protection, bylaw enforcement and emergency services. 

( i i i ) Public works and transportation services 

Public works and transportation services include activities associated with roads and drainage 

networks. Services include traffic services, street lighting, public works administration, fleet 

operations, raft take out costs, winter maintenance, and maintenance and improvements to roads, 

waste and garbage service, and sidewalks. 

( iv) Environmental and development services  

Environmental development services include all activities associated with website design, economic 
development, grant applications, building inspections, and road closures.  

(v) Parks, recreation and cultural services 

Recreation and cultural services include all activities associated with operations of parks, recreation 
and cultural services. Activities also include cemetery operations, caboose operations, and tourism 
services.   

(v i) Water and sewer utilities  

Water services include all activities associated with water operations. Items include maintenance and 
enhancements of the water supply system, water treatment, and water distribution system.  

Sewer services include all activities associated with sanitary sewer operations. Items include 
maintenance and enhancements of the sewer collection system and existing infrastructure.  
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13.  Segmented information (continued) 

(vii) Lytton museum and archives commission  

Lytton museum and archives commission were established as per the Municipal Charter Regulations 
in 2009. The Village appoints its directors as per the Charter Regulations, and the directors are 
responsible for daily and routine activities. This commission operates separate bank account and 
maintains a separate ledger. The Village help in fundraising, issues and signs all fundraising receipts 
and help in applications and processing of funds and grants, and keeps all directors’ minutes. The 
cumulative surpluses have been included in deferred revenue (see note 6).  

Segmented information has been identified based upon lines of service provided by the Village. Village 
services are provided by departments and their activities are reported by functional are in the body of 
the financial statement.  
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13.   Segmented information (continued)  

2020 
General 

Administration 
and Legislative 

Services
Protective 
Services

Planning and 
Development 

Services

Public Works 
and 

Transportation 
Services

Recreation and 
Cultural 

Services Water Services
Sewer 

Services Total

Revenues 
Taxation 376,457 -  -  -  -  -  -  376,457 
Sale of services 53,874 78,425 - 1,635 50,463 85,022 91,257 360,676
Return on investments 13,345 -  -  -  -  -  10,732 24,077 
Other income 57 - - 50 - - - 107
Government transfers 707,240 3,424 -  -  178,061 -  888,725 

1,150,973 81,849 - 1,685 50,463 263,083 101,989 1,650,042 

Expenses  
Budget (special projects) 31,349 47,943 - - 654 6,934 104 86,984
Salaries, wages and 
benefits 369,520 7,364 -  104,823 10,084 62,158 47,217 601,166 
Materials, goods and 
supplies 36,815 821 -  15,103 3,301 763 799 57,602 
Contracted property service 
costs 48,791 12,788 -  10,335 10,070 58,530 23,123 163,637 
Contract professional 
service costs 110,425 5,620 65,805 89,025 878 11,639 190 283,582 
Other costs 1,000 - - - - - - 1,000
Fiscal expenses 46,744 -  -  -  -  95,307 42,657 184,708 

644,644 74,536 65,805 219,286 24,987 235,331 114,090 1,378,679

Annual surplus (deficit) 506,329 7,313 (65,805) (217,601) 25,476 27,752 (12,101) 271,363
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13.   Segmented information (continued)  

2019 
General 

Administration 
and Legislative 

Services
Protective 
Services

Public Works 
and 

Transportation 
Services

Environmental 
and 

Development 
Services

Recreation 
and Cultural 

Services Water Utility Sewer Utility

Museum and 
Archives Total

Revenues 
Real property taxes 336,284 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  336,284 
Grants in lieu of taxes 9,461 22,446 - - - - - - 31,907
Sale of services -  83,222 500 -  -  96,731 112,370 -  292,823 
Licenses and permits 2,113 - - - - - - - 2,113
Rentals and general 
services 28,731 - 1,025 - 7,245 - - - 37,001
Return on investments 22,441 - - - - - 9,789 - 32,230
Penalties and interest 
income 4,134 - - - - - - - 4,134
Other income 26,657 -  -  -  -  - -  17,432 44,089 
Government transfers 450,774 19,969 130,806 23,913 - 1,513,975 4,225 - 2,143,662

880,595 125,637 132,331 23,913 7,245 1,610,706 126,384 17,432 2,924,243

Expenses  
Administration 203,537 58,522 52,126 41,680 18,215 16,877 41,062 2,080 434,099
Insurance 19,337 2,573 4,174 -  -  -  -  -  26,084 
Interest 3,830 - - - - - 8,879 - 12,709
Repairs and maintenance 10,347 2,068 15,169 -  10,011 11,275 14,423 -  63,293 
Wages and benefits 316,596 2,255 105,621 26,431 47,751 45,054 39,784 - 583,492
Amortization 45,117 -  -  -  -  33,131 34,743 -  112,991 

598,764 65,418 177,090 68,111 75,977 106,337 138,891 2,080 1,232,668

Annual surplus (deficit) 281,831 60,219 (44,759) (44,198) (68,732) 1,504,369 (12,507) 15,352 1,691,575
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14. Budget data

The budget data presented in these financial statements is based upon the 2020 operating and 

capital budgets adopted by Council on May 13, 2020. The following table reconciles the approved 

budget to the budget figures reported in these financial statements.

Budget amount

Surplus – Statement of Operations 435,855
Adjust for budgeted cash items not included in statement of operations 

Capital expenditures (1,262,270)
Amortization 288,900
Reduction in long-term debt (17,560)
Transfers to Reserves/Surplus (103,900)
Reserves/Surplus used for Capital Funding 544,300
Reserves/Surplus used to Fund Operations 114.765

Total adjustments (435,855)

Financial plan balance - 

15. Endowments

The Village has endowment funds totaling to $253,673 (2019 - $251,907) held by the BC Interior 

Foundation. The funds are permanent funds with the Foundation and provide income for health

and other Lytton village community needs and this income can only be distributed if the recipient

meets the criteria and there is approval by the Village’s Council. The funds are owned by Lytton

Village but are not under the control of the Village and therefore, are not included as long-term

investments.

In 2018, the Village received a $50,000 gift from Northern Development initiative Trust (NDIT)

under a matching grant program. The Village transferred the NDIT gift plus an additional $50,000

into this matching grant making another Lytton Community Fund-Matching endowment fund of

$100,000. The cumulative interest amounting to $68,263 (2019 - $66,497) received from these

endowment funds is owned by the Lytton Village but are restricted for specific purposes and

therefore not recognized as revenue until spent as required.

Changes to the endowment balances as follows:

2020 2019

Lytton Community Fund 5,080  5,045 
Lytton Community Health Fund  147,891  146,862 
Lytton Community Fund - Matching Grant 100,701  100,000 

253,673 251,907
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16. Funds held in Trust  

The Cemetery Perpetual Care Trust Fund is administered in accordance with the Cremation, 

Interment and Funeral Services Act. In accordance with PSAB guidelines, the Cemetery Perpetual 

Care Trust Fund activities are excluded from the Village’s financial statements. This fund of $13,722 

(2019 - $13,625) is removed from cash and cash equivalents and reclassified and disclosed as a trust 

account.  

2020 2019

Cash held in trust  13,722         13,625 

Care Fund equity 13,722 13,625

17. Significant event 

During the year, there was a global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant 

impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial and municipal 

governments regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time, it is 

unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19 outbreak may have on the Village of Lytton as this 

will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with 

confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic spread of 

the disease, and the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business 

closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place 

by Canada and other countries to fight the virus. 

18. Subsequent event 

On June 30, 2021, approximately 90% of the Village of Lytton, including city hall and administrative 

buildings, was burned beyond repair by the Lytton Creek Wildfire. The full extent of the damages, or 

costs to rebuild, has not yet been fully assessed. The council has pledged to rebuild Lytton and 

multiple organizations have pledged support to help rebuild the Village, including donations from 

charities and lumber companies, and support from the Provincial and Federal Government. Due to 

the speed of the wildfire, all equipment and records were burned by the fire, resulting in a loss of all 

data and records up until that point. Mayor and council, and other government officials, continue to 

work remotely. 

19. Comparative figures 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation. 
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Council Meeting Report 

To: Mayor and Council Date: October 13, 2021 
From:  Shannon Story, Corporate Recovery Lead Meeting Type: Regular 
Subject: Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 706, 2021 

 
Purpose: 
To present Council with a Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw for the 2022 tax year. 
 

Background: 
 
Section 224 of the Community Charter allows a Council to exempt land or improvements, or 
both, from municipal property taxes. Under the Community Charter, Council may choose to 
grant property tax exemptions to charitable, philanthropic and other not-for-profit 
organizations as well as exempt the land and improvements surrounding the portion of a 
building that is statutorily exempt (e.g., parking lots, public halls, and meeting rooms adjoining 
a place of worship). Property tax exemptions can also be applied to land or improvements 
owned  by the municipality, regional district or other local authority as well as properties that 
council considers are being used for a purpose that directly relates to the purposes of the 
Village of Lytton. 
 
  “Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 687, 2016” provided tax exemptions for the years 2016-
2021 and therefore a new bylaw must be put into place for 2022. 
 
 

Discussion: 
 
Section 227 of the Community Charter stipulates that council must give notice of the proposed 
bylaw in accordance with section 94(public notice).  An ad was placed in the Lillooet News on 
October 6th and October 13th. 
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Human and Financial Resource Implications: 
  
There are no new financial implications as these properties have been previously exempted 
from property taxation. 
 
 

Options and Considerations: 
 
According to Section 224(4) (c) of the Community Charter a Council must adopt a Permissive 
Tax Exemption bylaw by October 31st of each year in order for the exemption to be in effect for 
the following year. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That Council consider giving first three readings to  “Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 706, 
2021.” 
 
 

Name: Shannon Story Symone Curry 
Title: Corporate Recovery Lead Chief Administrative Officer 
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Schedule “A” 

Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 706, 2021 
List of 2022 Permissive Tax Exemptions 

   

Folio # / PID 
# Description of Property Class 

2021 
Assessed 

Value 

2022 Est. 
Municipal 

Tax 

542-
00011.010 
012-866-661 

Lot 4, Block 3, Section 1, Township 15, Range 27, 
Meridian W6, Kamloops Division of Yale Land District, 
save and except that portion used for the residential 
building, owned by the Roman Catholic Church used for 
the purposes of public worship 

8 $61,200 $360.58 

542-
00014.050 
023-013-575 

Lot A, Plan KAP54179, Section 1, Township 15, Range 27, 
Meridian W6, Kamloops Division of Yale Land District, 
owned by the Fraser Basin Property Society used for the 
purposes of public worship 

8 $107,500 $633.37 

542-
00014.075 
023-013-621 

Lot F, Plan KAP54179, Section 1, Township 15, Range 27, 
Meridian W6, Kamloops Division of Yale Land District, 
owned by Fraser Basin Property Society used for the 
purposes of a memorial to Chief David Spintlum 

6 $27,200 $460.19 

542-
00014.060 
023-013-591 

Lot C, Plan KAP54179, Section 1, Township 15, Range 27, 
Meridian W6, Kamloops Division of Yale Land District, 
Except that portion of Lot C, Plan KAP67302 which forms 
part of the highway 12 access to the Chief David 
Spintlum Bridge, owned by Fraser Basin Property 
Society used for the purposes of the corporation 

8 $55,800 $328.76 

542-
00031.000 
006-443-354 

Lot 4, Block 10, Section 1, Township 15, Range 27, 
Meridian W6, Kamloops Division of Yale Land District, 
owned by the Royal Canadian Legion Branch 62 used for 
the purposes of the corporation 

6 $183,000 $3,096.10 

542-
00032.000 
003-149-668 

Lot 5, Block 10, Section 1, Township 15, Range 27, 
Meridian W6, Kamloops Division of Yale Land District, 
owned by Thompson Nicola Regional District for the 
purposes of the Village of Lytton administration office 
and the Thompson Nicola Regional District Library 

6 $217,700 $3,683.19 

542-
00070.010 
026-651-076 

Lot 1, Plan KAP80787, Section 1, Township 15, Range 27, 
Meridian W6, Kamloops Division of Yale Land District, 
except Plan KAP84916; Lot A, Plan KAP84916, Section 1, 
Township 15, Range 27, Meridian W6, Kamloops Division 
of Yale Land District, owned by the Interior Health 
Authority for the purposes of assisted living 

6 $3,446,000 $58,301.50 

542-
00078.025 
024-568-902 

Lot 1, Plan KAP65003, Section 1, Township 15, Range 27, 
Meridian W6, Kamloops Division of Yale Land District, 
owned by School District 74 for the purposes of the 
Lytton Elementary School and the Nzenman Daycare and 
Childcare Programs 

6 $4,462,000 $75,490.79 

542-
00104.300 
025-677-969 

Lot 2, Plan KAP73627, Section 1, Township 15, Range 27, 
Meridian W6, Kamloops Division of Yale Land District, 
owned by the CN Rail Company for the purposes of the 
Pioneer Cemetery 

6 $30,300 $512.63 

542-
00122.000 
013-222-422 

District Lot 4041, Kamloops Division of Yale Land 
District, owned by Village of Lytton for the purposes of 
the Lytton Cemetery 

6 $70,700 $1,196.15 

542-
00124.000 
013-255-568 

District Lot 5809, Kamloops Division of Yale Land 
District, except Plan H9746, owned by School District 74 
for the purposes of the Kumsheen Secondary School 

6 $6,602,600 $111,706.75 
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VILLAGE OF LYTTON 

PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTION BYLAW NO. 706, 2021 

A BYLAW TO GRANT PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTIONS FOR THE YEAR 2022 
 
 

WHEREAS Council may, by bylaw, pursuant to Section 224 of the Community Charter exempt land 
or improvements, or both, from municipal property taxes; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Lytton, in open meeting  assembled, ENACTS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 
 

1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the “Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 706, 
2021”. 
 

2. Those certain parcels or tracts of land and improvements, situated, lying and being in the 
Village of Lytton as described in Schedule “A”  attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, 
shall be exempt from taxation. 
 

3. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons during the 2022 
taxation year. 

 
4. “Permissive Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 687 2016” is hereby repealed. 
 

 
 

GIVEN FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD READINGS  this     day of   , 2021. 
 
ADOPTED this    day of      , 2021 

 
 
 
 
Jan Polderman Symone Curry 
Mayor CAO/Corporate Officer 
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FW: Congratulations! | Félicitations!
Symone Curry <scurry@lytton.ca>
Tue 2021-09-28 9:07 AM
To:  Lori Wiedeman <loriwiedeman@live.ca>
Please	add	to	the	Agenda

Symone	Curry
Chief	Administra6ve	Officer
1-778-254-0354
Village	Of	LyFon

This	email	is	confiden6al	and	may	be	privileged;	it	is	for	the	use	of	the	named	recipient(s)	only.	If	you	are	not	an	intended	recipient	of	this	email,

please	no6fy	the	sender	immediately	and	do	not	copy	or	disclose	its	contents	to	any	person	or	body.	Any	use	of	this	email	by	an	unintended

recipient	is	prohibited	The	content	of	this	email	and	any	aFachments	may	be	confiden6al,	privileged	and/or	subject	to	the	Freedom	of	Informa6on

and	Protec6on	of	Privacy	Act.

From:	tawnyajcollins@gmail.com	<tawnyajcollins@gmail.com>	
Sent:	September	28,	2021	8:28	AM
To:	Symone	Curry	<scurry@lyFon.ca>;	Angela	Hollaus	<ahollaus@lyFon.ca>
Subject:	FW:	Congratula6ons!	|	Félicita6ons!

Good	Morning,

Received	this	note	yesterday.		Let	me	know	if	you	would	like	to	contact	the	funder	to	let	them	know	of	the
changes,	or	if	you	would	like	me	to	get	a	hold	of	them.

Thanks,
Tawnya

From:	noreply@mail.smapply.net	<noreply@mail.smapply.net>	
Sent:	September	27,	2021	9:41	AM
To:	tawnyajcollins@gmail.com
Subject:	Congratula6ons!	|	Félicita6ons!

CFC Portal / Portail de FCC

le français suit

Hello Tawnya,

Congratulations! We are pleased to inform you that your project -
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Village of Lytton Proposed 4th Street Improvements - has been
awarded funding through the Healthy Communities Initiative.

Please login to your applicant account https://cfc-fcc.smapply.ca/ and
complete your funding agreement and payment information. For your
reference, your application is 2--0000007967.

Please complete your funding agreement and payment information as
soon as possible and no later than October 5th, 2021. Delays in
completing your funding agreement and payment information will
delay the funding payment.

At a glance:
Date awarded: 2021/09/10
Funding amount awarded ($s): 10300
Acknowledgment and Communication guidelines - Please note that
in line with these guidelines you need authorization from your local
community foundation for any public communications including press
releases, promotional events and social media posts.

You may be contacted by your Regional Hub with additional
information.

Thank you,

Support Team
Healthy Communities Initiative
chci@communityfoundations.ca

Bonjour Tawnya,

Félicitations! Il nous fait plaisir de vous informer qu'un financement est
accordé à votre projet - Village of Lytton Proposed 4th Street
Improvements – dans le cadre de l'Initiative canadienne pour des
collectivités en santé.

Veuillez vous connecter à votre compte de demandeur https://cfc-
fcc.smapply.ca/ pour remplir votre Entente de financement et indiquer
vos informations de paiement. À des fins de référence, votre demande
est 2--0000007967.

Veuillez remplir votre Entente de financement et soumettre vos
informations de paiement le plus tôt possible, et au plus tard le 5
octobre 2021. Si vous tardez à remplir votre Entente de financement et
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à soumettre vos informations de paiement, votre paiement sera retardé.

En un coup d’œil :
Date d’approbation: 2021/09/10
Montant du financement accordé ($): 10300
Lignes directrices de reconnaissance et pour les communications

Au cours des prochains jours ou semaines, votre pôle régional pourrait
vous contacter.

Merci,

L’équipe de soutien
Initiative canadienne pour des collectivités en santé
iccs@fondationscommunautaires.ca

You are receiving this email from CFC Portal / Portail de FCC.

Unsubscribe | Terms | Privacy

powered by
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FW: For Immediate Press Release
Symone Curry <scurry@lytton.ca>
Thu 2021-10-07 2:45 PM
To:  Lori Wiedeman <loriwiedeman@live.ca>
	

	

Symone	Curry

Chief	Administra3ve	Officer

1-778-254-0354

Village	Of	LyEon

	
This	email	is	confiden3al	and	may	be	privileged;	it	is	for	the	use	of	the	named	recipient(s)	only.	If	you	are	not	an	intended	recipient	of	this	email,	please	no3fy	the	sender

immediately	and	do	not	copy	or	disclose	its	contents	to	any	person	or	body.	Any	use	of	this	email	by	an	unintended	recipient	is	prohibited	The	content	of	this	email	and	any

aEachments	may	be	confiden3al,	privileged	and/or	subject	to	the	Freedom	of	Informa3on	and	Protec3on	of	Privacy	Act.

	
	

From:	Community	Futures	Recep3on	<vision@cfsun.ca>	

Sent:	October	6,	2021	9:04	AM
Subject:	For	Immediate	Press	Release
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Jan Morrison
Office Administrator

250.453.9165 /1.800.567.9911
www.cfsun.ca  

Community	Futures	is	BC’s	most	important	small	business	development	organiza3on.

Community	Futures	has	a	wide	variety	of	services	and	tools	available	to	help	entrepreneurs	and	small	business	owners	achieve	their	goals,	including

business	support,	business	planning	and	financing.

I acknowledge that Community Futures Sun Country provides services within the ancestral, traditional, and unceded territory of the
Nlaka'pamux, Secwepemc,  St'átl'imx, and Stó:lō	Na2ons
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October 6th, 2021 

Lytton First Nation 
Chief and Council 
PO Box 20  
Lytton BC, V0K1Z0 

RE: Village of Lytton and Lytton First Nation joint Letter to request buried services. 

Dear Chief and Council: 

The Village of Lytton Mayor and Council would like to request that Lytton First Nation and The 
Village of Lytton support the writing of a joint letter to BC Hydro, requesting that BC Hydro bury 
all of its infrastructure.   

As you know, on June 30th 2021, The downtown core of The Village of Lytton, Lytton First 
Nation IR 18 and homes on IR 17 were destroyed by a fire that swept through the community 
quickly and left devastation in its wake. In response to this the Village of Lytton Mayor and 
Council feels at though this is the right time to re-evaluate its utility infrastructure. Burying the 
utilities would reduces outages as buried lines are not susceptible to damage from high winds 
or falling trees, it looks better aesthetically and is safer for the community.  

We anticipate that this work can be coordinated with rebuilding activities to reduce costs and 
hope that by making a joint request for buried services that this will be a small step in building 
Lytton back Better.  We look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

Mayor Polderman 
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Sept 28, 2021 

Mayor Jan Polderman 

Village of Lytton 

PO Box 100, 380 Main St., 

Lytton, BC V0K 1Z0 

Dear Mr. Polderman  

Re: CUPE Local 3500 – Message of Support 

The purpose of this letter is to reiterate CUPE Local 3500’s continued support to 

yourself and Mayor and Council in getting through the tragic and devastating events that 

you and your citizens have experienced.  

Our only expectation would be that our members would not lose any of their current 

benefits or salaries and that they would not be expected to return to work until all 

physical and/or emotional dangers have been fully addressed. 

If there is anything we can do to help, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Harry Nott, Regional Representative 

CC: Ken Davis President, Denise Anderson Rec. Sect., Adam Jensen Treasurer 

MC/cope 491 
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Proposal to HEMBC and Fraser Basin Council 
 
 
 
 

Gathering Lytton Community Residents 
 
 
 
 

Presented by 
 

Yolanda J. Hall 
 

September 26, 2021 
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Executive Summary 
 
This proposal outlines a project to work with the residents of Lytton who experienced loss and 

trauma because of the village being destroyed by fire on June 30, 2021. 

 

The desired outcome of this project is to begin the organizing and healing of the Village of 

Lytton residents and stakeholders. The key activities of this project are to gather the residents, 

in a series of face-to-face small groups (maximum 20) wherever they are located in the province 

since their evacuation. When face-to-face meetings are not possible, meetings will happen over 

Zoom. The benefits of this group meetings include: 

 

• Gathering and giving residents information and provide a forum to speak about their loss 

and hopes for rebuilding 

• Providing a supportive environment for the Mayor and Council members to meet and 

connect with community members in working to rebuild Lytton. 

• Provide a supportive environment for Fraser Basin Council to meet and connect with 

community members in short term planning in working to rebuild Lytton. 

• Creating an environment for ongoing dialog between residents and community 

management and contractors. 

• Providing community management with perspectives of the residents. 

• Establishing an ongoing network of residents for purposes of receiving emotional 

support and keeping them informed on the rebuilding of Lytton as it unfolds. 
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Situation 
 
Having been destroyed by fire on June 30, 2021, Lytton faces the very difficult process of 

rebuilding. The stakeholders affected by this loss and the subsequent rebuilding include 

businesses, public services and residents. The residents are most likely the largest of the three 

groups of stakeholders. The residents are also the reason the village exists. The businesses 

and public services are in Lytton to serve the residents. Therefore, it is very important to give 

them information, hear their stories, and to take their views into account when planning for and 

rebuilding the village. This project provides a methodology to give information, emotional 

support and referrals, gather those perspectives, involve and report back to community 

management and contractors, and to create a network to keep the residents supported and 

informed on the progress of rebuilding. 
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Project Methodology 
 
The project is envisioned to be a series of meetings held throughout the province with all 

processes/activities coordinated by Yolanda Hall, MSW, RCSW. Information will be shared and 

gathered as appropriate to facilitate information flow and planning for the renewal of the Village 

of Lytton. 
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Responsibilities 

• Work through the logistics of resident sessions 

• Coordinate sessions with the administrative assistant 

• Work with administrative assistant and where available phone residents to invite them to 

participate in a resident session 

• Liaise and provide support with the Village of Lytton Staff 

• Liaise and provide support with the Mayor and Council Members 

• Liaise and provide support with the Fraser Basil Council 

• Liaise with ESS, DPS, HEMBC to coordinate the individuals assisting with the session 

presentations  

• Make personal contact with each individual or family group registering to attend a 

resident session and working with the administration assistant to send out a confirmation 

of number attending, date, time, place 

• Facilitate resident sessions:  

o Welcome and Land Acknowledgement. 

o Introductions to DPS and Fraser Basin Council.  

o Outline the agenda – which could include confidentiality with any debriefing and 

sharing of stories; discussion about what the group would find most helpful; 

information sharing by Mayor or Council Member; information sharing by Fraser 

Basin Council; Q and A with questions recorded so if there is not an answer now 

an answer could be posted on the Village public information site when it is known 

• Facilitate the discussions 

• Talk and provide handouts about trauma, stress, grief, coping strategies 

• Provide resources of where personal support could be accessed 

• Provide contact information to residents and be available to be supportive during the 

community recovery process 

• Recording the questions asked and track them for the authorized responsible person to 

make the answer public when information is available 

• Work with the Mayor, Council Members, Village of Lytton staff to prepare and post an 

update for the week 

• Assist with small group support for residents to start, with goal of moving to a larger 

Town Hall format as needed. 

• Yolanda to be available to provide support to the Mayor, Council Members, Village of 

Lytton Staff, assist with fielding concerns of community members and assisting with 

referrals for community residents. 
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Resident Session Locations 
 
In-person in communities where at least 20 residents are currently living, whether by relocation 

or as supported by Red Cross or ESS 

• Fraser Valley- 3 hours away 

• Hope – 1.5 hours away 

• Kamloops – 2 hours away 

• Lillooet – 45 minutes away 

• Lower mainland – 3.5 hours away 

• Merritt – 2 hours away 

• Okanagan? – 4 hours away 

• Other? 

Lytton Communities: 

• Botanie, 

• Gladwin 

• Highway 12 

• Kanaka Bar 

• Nicomen 

• Skuppah 

• SIska 

• 2, 3, 4 Mile 

• Westside 

By Zoom in communities with less than 20 residents or distance is too far: 

• 20 people maximum per session 

• Maximum 3 sessions per day for remote communities and 4 sessions per day in Lytton 

area 

• Schedule tallow for lunch or dinner breaks for support team 
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Timelines 

September 26 to October 1 – 

• Yolanda fine tune the details of the proposal 

• Get funding approval in place – HEMBC?? and/or Fraser Basin Council??  

• Sign an agreement of the final proposal  

• Contract the administrative assistant 

• Connect with Mayor and Council to introduce the plan  
 
October 4 to October 7 - 

• Coordinate with ESS and DPS for: 

• Fraser Valley 

• Hope 

• Kamloops 

• Lillooet 

• Lower mainland 

• Merritt 

• Okanagan? 

• Other? 
 
October 12 to 15 

• Use Face Book, Village of Lytton information site, ESS, Red Cross, to introduce the plan 
to the residents 

• Where available phone residents to invite them to participate 

• Have a registration process for residents 
 
October 18 to 21 

• Host resident sessions in Hope, Fraser Valley, Lower Mainland 
 
October 25 to 28 

• Host resident sessions in Kamloops, Merritt and Zoom locations 

November 1 to 5 

• Host resident sessions Okanagan, Lillooet and local Lytton communities 
 
November 12, 15, 16, 17 

• Host resident sessions in Lytton communities 
 
November 29 onward 

• To be determined 
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Pricing 
 

• Yolanda hourly rate to be negotiated 

• Yolanda will track hours and invoice at the end of each month 

• $0.55 per km travelled to and from in person site (as per BC Government guidelines) 

• Parking, ferry charges, if applicable 

• Hotel cost for any community needing two or more sessions or if the distance to travel 

and the sessions take longer than 9 hours in the day – Holiday Inn or Best Western. 

• Breakfast ($12.75) Lunch ($14.75) and dinner ($25.50); where travel is for a partial day, 

only meals that are applicable to that portion of the day spent on travel status are 

claimed. 

• Administrative Assistant hourly rate to be negotiated 

• Printer paper and printer ink 

• Single use pens and pencils 

• Lap top computer – I think it will be better to use a computer for the logistics and the 

collection of data; it will be better than managing flip chart paper. 

• Simple refreshments if not able to be provided by ESS – individual water bottles, snack; 

for example: a granola bar 

• Individual tissue packs 

• Hand Sanitizer 

• Masks 

• Sanitizing wipes 

• Other? 
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Terms and Conditions 

• This project would be run within the Province of BC Covid-19 guidelines

• This project would be run within the safety of seasonal weather

• Payment due 28 days after receipt of invoice

• Expense reports will be submitted monthly and payment due 28 days after receipt of

expense report
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Qualifications and Contact Information of Yolanda Hall, MSW, RCSW 

 

• Registered Clinical Social Worker (RCSW), British Columbia College of Social Workers, 

Registered Social Worker # 8401  

• Master of Social Work, University of British Columbia 

• Work Experience 

o Private Practice Counsellor - Current 

o Contract Counsellor, First Nations Health Authority - Current 

o Contract Preferred Provider Counsellor, Lifeworks/Morneau Shepell –Current 

o Contract Counsellor, ICBC – Current 

o Disaster Psychosocial Support Network Team Member (DPS) with deployments 

to Ft. McMurray fire recovery; Cache Creek flooding; Ashcroft Fire; Cache Creek 

second flooding and the disappearance and later drowning death of the Fire 

Chief, Provincial Health Authority/HEMBC - Current 

o Wedding and Reception Coordinator (five times for 75 to 450 guests) 

o International short-term humanitarian trips to Nicaragua as a team member;  

Kenya as a team member;  Honduras first trip as a team member; Honduras 

second trip pre-trip scouting and country coordination, trip leader and coordinator 

o Contractor, Trauma Team Member, Morneau Shepell (8 years) 

o Contract Counsellor, WorkSafe BC (2 years) 

o Clinical Social Worker, Abbotsford Regional Hospital (8 years) and BC Children's 

Hospital (29 years) 

• Box 700, Lytton, BC, V0K 1Z0 (my mail is being forwarded to Lillooet) 

• 778-554-2332 

• yjhall@telus.net 

 

69



Appendix A - Big Picture Ideas – DRAFT 
September 26 
 
1) Contract an administrative assistant to work with Yolanda to coordinate discussion with local 

community ESS's where evacuees live to: 
 

• Locate the facility 

• Arrange for doors to be open 

• Arrange for sign to be posted outside confirming this is the location for the meeting 

• Set up the room 

• Provide basic refreshments 

• Provide individual tissue packs and a bottle of water for each chair before each session 

• Arrange for closure of the facility at the end of the sessions for the day 

• Deal with any facilities issues that arise 
 
If it is not possible or advisable to coordinate through ESS, then Yolanda and the administrative 
assistant would arrange for these details. 
 
2) The administrative assistant would work with Yolanda to coordinate discussion with HEMBC 

to request 2 DPS local volunteers to be present for each session to: 

 

• Be there 45 minutes before the session begins 

• Assist with greeting the residents as they arrive and help them get to the room 

• Provide emotional support as needed 

• Leave the room with any person who leaves during the session 

• Be ready to support anyone who needs it during the group session 

• Assist as requested during the group session 

• Be available for talking with residents until residents depart after the session, estimate 

30 minutes  
 

3) The Mayor, or a Council Member: 
 

• One of the four to attend each session where and when presented 

• Present a written update of news that can be shared that day 

• After giving the group update, the written update is loaded onto the Village of Lytton 
public information site for all residents to have access to. 

• Stay throughout the session and be available, with Yolanda facilitating.  

• Remain with the DPS volunteers and Yolanda to talk with residents after the session. 

• Weekly prepare an update of the past few weeks activities and progress to be posted on 
the Village of Lytton website 
 

4) Fraser Basin Council: 

• A team member attends each session where and when presented 

• Present a written update of the role, support available, options for short term recovery, 
etc. 

• After giving the group update, the written update is loaded onto the Village of Lytton 
public information site for all residents to have access to. 

• Stay throughout the session and be available, with Yolanda facilitating.  
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• Remain with the DPS volunteers, Mayor/Council member and Yolanda to talk with 
residents after the session. 
 

5) Yolanda Hall, Facilitator: 

 

• Work through the logistics of resident sessions 

• Coordinate sessions with the administrative assistant 

• Work with administrative assistant and where available phone residents to invite them to 

participate in a resident session 

• Liaise and provide support with the Village of Lytton Staff 

• Liaise and provide support with the Mayor and Council Members 

• Liaise with ESS, DPS, HEMBC, Fraser Basil Council to coordinate the individuals 

assisting with the session presentations  

• Make personal contact with each individual or family group registering to attend a 
resident session and working with the administration person, or Village of Lytton 
EOC/ESS person, send out a confirmation of number attending, date, time, place 

• Facilitate resident sessions:  

o Welcome and Land Acknowledgement. 
o Introductions to DPS and Fraser Basin Council.  
o Outline the agenda – which could include confidentiality with any debriefing and 

sharing of stories; discussion about what the group would find most helpful; 
information sharing by Mayor or Council Member; information sharing by Fraser 
Basin Council, Q and A with questions recorded so if there is not an answer now 
an answer could be posted on the Village public information site when it is known 

• Facilitate the discussions 

• Talk and provide handouts about trauma, stress, grief, coping strategies 

• Provide resources of where personal support could be accessed 

• Provide contact information to residents and be available to be supportive during the 
community recovery process 

• Recording the questions asked and track them for the authorized responsible person to 

make the answer public when information is available 

• Work with the Mayor, Council Members, Village of Lytton staff to weekly prepare and 
post an update for the week 

• Assist with small group support for residents to start, with goal of moving to a larger 

Town Hall format. 

• Yolanda to be available to provide support to the Mayor, Council Members, Village of 
Lytton Staff, assist with fielding concerns of community members and assisting with 
referrals for community residents. 

 
6) Administrative Assistant: 
 

• Work with Yolanda and assist with administrative tasks and planning 

• Liaise with ESS as noted above 

• Liaise with HEMBC for DPS scheduling as noted above 

• Liaise with Kumsheen School or Kumsheen Rafting Resort to request space to meet 

with residents of Westside, Botani, Gladwin, Nicomen, Highway 12 

• Liaise with the First Nations Band administration to request space to meet in Kanaka 
Bar, Skuppah, Siska; LFN - 2/3/ 4 Mile, Westside, Botanie, Nicomen 

• Advertise resident sessions dates, times, locations 
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• Use Face Book, Village of Lytton information site, ESS, Red Cross, to introduce the plan
to the residents

• Work with Yolanda and where available phone residents to invite them to participate in a

resident session

• Gather resident information for registration of a session and working with Yolanda to
send out a confirmation of number attending, date, time, place

• Copy the Information Update and resources handed out at the sessions

• Bring and distribute the handouts at the sessions

• Bring single use pens/pencils for resident's use at the sessions

• Keep record of who attends

• Be present at resident sessions to take notes, make recording, prepare transcripts as

appropriate – NOT during any debriefing or personal sharing time

• Assist with posting the weekly Information Updates from the Mayor and Council.

7) The resident session:

• In person in communities where at least 20 residents are currently living, whether by
relocation or as supported by Red Cross or ESS

o Fraser Valley- 3 hours away
o Hope – 1.5 hours away

o Kamloops – 2 hours away
o Lillooet – 45 minutes away
o Lower Mainland – 3.5 hours away
o Merritt – 2 hours away
o Okanagan? – 4 hours away
o Lytton Communities:

 Kanaka Bar

 Skuppah

 Siska

 2, 3, 4 Mile

 Westside

 Botanie

 Gladwin

 Nicomen

 Highway 12

• By Zoom in communities with less than 20 residents or distance is too far

• 20 people maximum per session

• Maximum 3 sessions per day for remote communities and 4 sessions per day in Lytton
area

• Schedule to allow for lunch or dinner breaks for support team

• Welcome and Land Acknowledgement; Introductions to DPS; Outline the agenda –

which could include information sharing by Mayor or Counil Member; discussion about
what the group would find most helpful; debriefing and sharing their stories; Q and A with
questions record if there is not an answer now an answer could be posted on the Village
public information site when it is known.

• Maximum 2 hour

• 45 hours before session the administrative assistant and Yolanda would be there to

confirm the facility is ready

• 30 minutes before the session:
o DPS volunteers arrive
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o The Mayor or Council member arrives to familiarize with the room, facility, DPS
supports, etc.

• 15 minutes before the session
o The facility opens for refreshments and general gathering of residents

• 2 hours
o Session time

• 30 minutes
o General support and mingling after the session

7) Supplies Needed:

• Printer

• Printer ink

• Printer paper

• Single use pens or pencils

• Session recording devise

• Flash drives

• Refreshments

• Flip chart or white board

• Felt maker

• Lap top computer

• Masks

• Hand sanitizer

• Disinfectant wipes

• Miscellaneous

8) Cost:

• per km travelled to and from in person sites for Yolanda and Administrative Assistant

• Hotel cost in any community needing two or more sessions or if the distance to travel
and the sessions take longer than 9 hours in the day, for Yolanda and Administrative
Assistant.

• Per diem meal cost for any community requiring overnight stay for Yolanda and

Administrative Assistant

• Lunch and dinner cost for a day trip for Yolanda and Administrative Assistant

• Administrative assistant hourly fee

• Yolanda’s hourly fee to be negotiated

• Meeting room rental

• Refreshments

• Supplies as noted above
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• Other misc.

9) Proposed Timeline

September 26 to October 1 

• Yolanda fine tune the details of the proposal

• Get funding approval is in place – HEMBC and or Fraser Basin Council??

• Sign an agreement of the final proposal

• Contract the Administrative assistant (propose Marilyn Banford)

• Connect with Mayor and Council to introduce the plan

October 4 to October 7 

• Coordinate with ESS and DPS for:

• Fraser Valley

• Hope

• Kamloops

• Lillooet

• Lower mainland

• Merritt

• Okanagan?

• Other?

October 12 to 15 

• Use Face Book, Village of Lytton information site, ESS, Red Cross, to introduce the plan

to the residents

• Where available phone residents to invite them to participate

• Have a registration process for residents

October 18 to 21 

• Host resident sessions in Hope, Fraser Valley, Lower Mainland

October 25 to 28 

• Host resident sessions in Kamloops, Merritt and Zoom locations

November 1 to 5 

• Host resident sessions Okanagan, Lillooet and local Lytton communities

November 12, 15, 16, 17 

• Host resident sessions in Lytton communities

November 29 onward 

• To be determined
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YOLANDA J. HALL 
MAILING ADDRESS 

Box 700, Lytton, BC, V0K 1Z0 
250-455-6654
yjhall@telus.net

EDUCATION  Master of Social Work degree (MSW), November 2002 
  University of British Columbia, Vancouver, British Columbia 

  Bachelor of Social Work degree (BSW), June 1983 
 Pacific Union College, Angwin, California 

LICENSING             Registered Clinical Social Worker (RCSW), April 2010  
  British Columbia College of Social Workers, Registered Social Worker # 8401 

PROFESSIONAL    British Columbia Association of Social Workers, Member # 1004551 
MEMBERSHIP 

LIABILITY  BMS Canada Risk Services Ltd., Certificate #CASW-00025990-001 
INSURANCE 

TRAINING      The Grief Summit: Grief Counseling and Treatment in a Pandemic of Loss, April 2021 
PESI 

Indigenious Tool for Living, March 2000 
Aboriginal Focused Therapy, Lytton BC 

Empathy in the Setting of a Distressed Alliance, January 2000 
Daniel Mintie, LCSW and Heather Clague, MD 

  Cognitive Behaviour Therapy Level 1 / 2 Training with Dr. David Burns, July 2018 
 Jack Hirose and Associates, Inc., Whistler, BC   

 16 Years: 9/11 Responders and Their Families Share Their Stories, July 2017 
        Dr. Erin Smith, WADEM Congress 

International Disaster Psychosocial (DPS) Conference, March 2016 
Provincial Health Services Authority DPS Program, Vancouver, BC 

Psychological First Aid (PFA) Training with Carolyn Sinclair, February 2016 
North Shore Emergency Management Team, N. Vancouver, BC 

Strategies for Resolving the Impact of Post Traumatic Stress, April 2015 
Crisis and Trauma Resources Institute Inc., Vancouver, BC 

Reception Centre Exercise, October 2014 
Fraser Valley DPS Committee, Emergency Management of BC 
and City of Chilliwack, Abbotsford, BC 

Indigenous Cultural Competency Training, Summer 2014 
Provincial Health Authority Aboriginal Health Program, Vasnvouver, BC 

 Solution-Focused Brief Therapy, March 2014 
 University of British Columbia, Vancouver, BC 

 Psychological First Aid Training for Field Workers, September 2013 
      Provincial Health Services Authority, Kamloops, BC 
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  Introduction to Disaster Psychosocial Services, December 2012 
Justice Institute of BC, New Westminster, BC 

Introduction to Emergency Social Services, December 2012 
    Justice Institute of BC, New Westminster, BC 

Critical Incident Group Debriefing, December 2011 
Crisis & Trauma Resource Institute Inc., Victoria, British Columbia 

Early Intervention Field Traumatology Training with Dr. Anna Baranowsky, September 2011 
Traumatology Institute of Canada, Ontario     

 Cognitive Behaviour Therapy Training Level 1 with Dr. David Burns, July 2011 
 Jack Hirose and Associates, Inc., Vancouver, BC

      DSM-IV-TR Training with Dr. Evan Lopez, April 2009 
 Justice Institute of BC, New Westminster, BC  

EXPERIENCE         Contract Health Services Provider in the Lytton and Lillooet communities for 
First Nations Health Authority, Vancouver, BC, Spring 2013 to present 
Ø Counsel First Nations individuals/couples/families, presenting with a wide array of personal,

family, work-related issues that are related to Crisis or Indian Residential School attendance

Disaster Psychosocial Volunteer Network Team Member 
Disaster Psychosocial (DPS) Program, Provincial Health Authority, Vancouver, BC,   
2013 to present 
Ø DPS Deployments in BC and AB

       Contractor Trauma Team Member AND Counselor Preferred Provider  
 Morneau Shepell, In Person in BC/Tele across Canada, April 2010 to present 
Ø Counsel individuals, couples, and families, presenting with a wide array of personal,

family, work-related issues.
Ø Provide clients with short-term solutions focused counseling to help achieve their goals
Ø Providing specialized Trauma Assist Program and Depression Care Program services

 Private Practice Registered Clinical Social Worker, Part time 
 Yolanda Hall, MSW, RCSW, Spring 2010 to present  
Ø Individual, couples, family counselling

Clinical Social Worker, Casual, two sites 
     Abbotsford Regional Hospital and Cancer Centre, Abbotsford, BC, September 2008 to 

Sprilg 2018 AND Children’s and Women’s Health Center of British Columbia’s,   
     Vancouver, BC, March 1989 to fall 2018 

Ø Working as part of a multidisciplinary team of health care professionsal providing services to
individual patients and their families in the Emergency Department and Intensive Care Unit.

Child Protection Worker, Training Coordinator for New Foster Parents, Resource 
Worker for Foster Parents  

     Ministry of Social Services and Housing, Vancouver and Richmond, BC, September 
       1985 to March 1989 AND Alberta Child and Family Services, Edmonton, Alberta,     
       September 1983 to September 1985 

Ø Training Coordinator for New Foster Parents; Resource Worker to recruit and liaise with group
homes, specialized treatment resources, special care homes, and foster homes; Child Protection
Worker to investigate reports of abuse and/or neglect of children; Adoption Worker working with birth
families, birth family histories, adoption placements; and other duties as required
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Memorandum of Understanding 
 

This Memorandum of Understanding (the “MOU”) is made on this 24th day of September 2021 
 

BETWEEN: Village of Lytton, a British Columbia municipal government, having its 
registered office at PO Box 100, 380 Main Street, Lytton, BC V0K 1Z0 
 
(Hereinafter called “LYTTON” or “the VILLAGE”) 
 
AND: Solar Earth Solutions Ltd., a British Columbia Corporation having its head 
office at 800 – 543 Granville Street, Vancouver BC V6C 1X8 
 
 (Hereinafter called “SOLAR EARTH”) 
 

BACKGROUND 
On this date, it is agreed that SOLAR EARTH shall dedicate resources to work with LYTTON to explore different 
program options, business models related to the implementation of SOLAR EARTH’s state-of-the-art Paving 
Integrated Photovoltaic technologies to support the re-build and net-zero construction of LYTTON after the 
devastating wildfire earlier this summer.  LYTTON’s objective for this project is to not only promote and 
demonstrate sustainability principles in the design, construction and ownership of a high-tech, low-carbon, 
green municipal infrastructure, but also establish a SOLAR EARTH manufacturing and assembly facility that will 
provide up to 10 new jobs and support additional local businesses in Lytton and the surrounding area.  In 
addition, the project will demonstrate an effective model for public-private partnerships as an enabler for urban 
renewal, sustainable economic development and green building initiatives.  
 

1. Understandings 
LYTTON wishes to rebuild and become one of North America’s most climate-resilient communities. This 
partnership will support LYTTON’s pathway to recovery while creating good, highly skilled jobs in the clean 
technology industry. 
 
SOLAR EARTH implements state-of-the-art Paving Integrated Photovoltaic (PIPV) solutions that convert 
driveways, walkways, parkways, bike paths (and more) into power production sites. The technologies  
generate clean solar energy without impinging on sustainable land use. To achieve this, Solar Earth develops, 
manufactures, and installs hardened solar modules capable of handling the rigours of vehicle traffic. With 
these modules, Solar Earth and its partners provide complete Solar Paving power generation solutions. 
 
SOLAR EARTH’s plans to establish a Paving Integrated Photovoltaic manufacturing and assembly facility in 
LYTTON align with the objectives of the recently announced commitment by both the Government of Canada 
and the Province of British Columbia to transition to net-zero emissions. The partnership between LYTTON 
and SOLAR EARTH will showcase how the adoption of net-zero municipal infrastructure can promote the 
transition to a cleaner, prosperous economy. 
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In order to provide LYTTON with high-level recommendations regarding the project, SOLAR EARTH will 
require access to LYTTON’s strategic plans and objectives relating to the project, including but not limited to 
the following: 
 

● Utility data and infrastructure plans 
● Operations and maintenance assumptions 
● Road and building design, systems and other related information 
● Facility and infrastructure budgets 

 
2. Terms of Reference and MOU Activities 
SOLAR EARTH agrees to provide LYTTON with an initial assessment of program options, benefits and risks. 
In addition, SOLAR EARTH agrees to provide LYTTON with an overview of ownership and business model 
structures that may benefit the VILLAGE.  In addition, SOLAR EARTH will provide a high-level assessment of 
mutually agreed, triple-bottom-line project benefits including an order of magnitude of associated savings 
and ROI or NPV, GHG reductions and local investment and/or job creation. Models to be explored may 
include: 
 

● Public-Private Partnership 
● Lifecycle facility management and operations  
● Utility Services and Technology Contracts 
● Performance Contracting 

 
LYTTON agrees to provide SOLAR EARTH with general support and assistance such as access to facilities, 
provision of data and information including but not limited to utility, billing and facility/infrastructure 
information. LYTTON also agrees to support SOLAR EARTH’s grant submission to Sustainable Development 
Technology Canada, which will request the maximum amount of financial grant support to fund the build-
out of SOLAR EARTH’s Paving Integrated Photovoltaic solution for the project. 
 
SOLAR EARTH and LYTTON agree to collaborate and share information as needed to explore the feasibility 
of the above-mentioned opportunities.  

 
3. Confidentiality 
All information or documentation received by either SOLAR EARTH or LYTTON (the “Receiving Party”, as 
applicable) regarding the business affairs or trade secrets of the other party (the “Disclosing Party”, as 
applicable), including information and documentation pertaining to or arising from the business relationship 
between the parties, shall be deemed to be confidential and proprietary to the Disclosing Party.  The 
Receiving Party shall not directly or indirectly disclose any such confidential information or documentation 
to any third party, except those of its employees who have a need to know for the purposes of the Project, 
without the prior written consent of the Disclosing Party.  

 
The obligation of confidentiality set out above shall not apply to material, data or information which is known 
to the Receiving Party prior to its receipt thereof, which is generally available to the public or which has been 
obtained from a third party which has the right to disclose the same. The confidentiality covenants of the 
parties herein shall survive the termination or expiration of this MOU for a period of two (2) years from the 
date of termination. 
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4. Terms of MOU 
This MOU is for a period of 12 months commencing on the effective date after which it may only be extended 
by written agreement of both parties.  

 
5. Assignment 
Either party may assign its rights and obligations under this MOU with the prior written consent of the other, 
such consent not to be reasonably withheld. 

 
6. Binding Terms 
This MOU sets out the understanding that has been reached between the parties as to the key terms and 
the parties’ mutual objectives that apply to the Project.  With the exception of Sections 3, 4, 5  this section 
6 and 7, this MOU is not a binding legal agreement and does not create any binding obligations on either 
party.  This MOU reflects an understanding and establishes a framework that is intended to assist the parties 
in executing the Project. 

 
7. Legal Jurisdiction 
This MOU shall be governed by the laws of British Columbia 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF SOLAR EARTH and LYTTON have duly executed this MOU as of the date first above 
written. 
 

VILLAGE OF LYTTON  
   
Per:     
 
___________________________________ 
Mayor Jan Polderman 

 SOLAR EARTH SOLUTIONS LTD. 
 
Per:    
 
____________________________________ 
Douglas Matthews, CEO 
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